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New Zealand Tennis

Representatives at the Olympic Games

YEAR
1912

1988

1996

2008

2012

2016

GAMES
Games of the V

Olympiad, Stockholm

Games of the XXIV
Olympiad, Seoul

Games of the XXVI
Olympiad, Atlanta

Games of the XXIX
Olympiad, Beijing
Games of the XXX
Olympiad, London

Games of the XXIX
Olympiad, Rio

NAME

A F Wilding
(Australasian Team)

B J Cordwell

K Evernden & B Derlin

K Evernden
B A Steven

M Erakovic

M Erakovic

M Venus & M Daniell

New Zealand Players
in The Final 8 at Grand Slams

AUSTRALIAN OPEN

Anthony Wilding

Lew Gerrard
Onny Parun

Judy Chaloner
Christine Newton
Russell Simpson
Kelly Evernden
Belinda Cordwell
Brett Steven
Marcus Daniell

Michael Venus

FRENCH OPEN

Brian Fairlie
Onny Parun
Brett Steven
Marina Erakovic

Michael Venus

Roll of Honour

Men's Singles Champion

Men's Doubles Champion

Men's Singles Quarter-finalist

Men'’s Singles Runner Up

Women's Doubles Champion

Women's Doubles Semi-finalist

Men's Doubles Semi-finalist

Men's Singles Quarter-finalist

Women'’s Singles Semi-Ffinalist

Men's Singles Quarter-finalist

Men’s Doubles Quarterfinals

Men's Doubles Quarterfinals

Men’s Doubles Semi-finalist

Men’s Doubles Champion

Men's Doubles Semi-finalist

Women's Doubles Quarterfinalist

Men's Doubles Champion

EVENT

Men’s Singles
(Covered Courts)

Women'’s Singles
Men's Doubles

Men'’s Singles
Men’s Singles

Women's Singles
Women's Singles

Men's Doubles

1906 & 1909
1906
1966
1973
1979
1979
1980
1987
1989
1993
2018
2019

1971
1974
1995
2013/14
2017

MEDAL
Bronze

New Zealand Players

in The Final 8 at Grand Slams

Anthony Wilding

Men’s Doubles

Onny Parun
Chris Lewis
Marina Erakovic
Michael Venus
Artem Sitak
Michael Venus
Michael Venus
Artem Sitak
Marcus Daniell
Michael Venus

WIMBLEDON

Men's Singles Champion
Men'’s Singles Runner Up
Champion
Men’s Doubles Runner Up
Men'’s Singles Quarter-finalist
Mens Singles Runner Up
Women's Doubles Semi-finalist
Men’s Doubles Quarterfinals
Men's Doubles Quarterfinalist
Men's Doubles Finalist
Mixed Doubles Semi-finalist
Mixed Doubles Quarterfinalist
Men’s Doubles Quarterfinals
Men's Doubles Semi-finalist

US OPEN

1910/11/12/13
1914
1907/08/10/14
1911

1971/72

1983

2011

2017

2018

2018

2018

2019

2019

2019

Brian Fairlie
Onny Parun
Brian Fairlie
Marina Erakovic

Michael Venus

Men's Singles Quarter-finalist
Men'’s Singles Quarter-finalist
Men's Singles Quarter-finalist

Women's Doubles Quarterfinalist

Mixed Doubles Runners Up

New Zealand Players

in finals at Junior Grand Slams

AUSTRALIAN OPEN

1970
1973
1970
2008
2017

Brian Fairlie
David Lewis
Steven Downs
Marina Erakovic

Finn Reynolds

Boy's Singles Champion
Boy's Doubles Champion
Boy's Singles Runner Up
Girl's Doubles Champion
Boy's Doubles Runners Up
FRENCH OPEN

1967
1981
1993
2005
2017

Steven Downs & James Greenhalgh

Boy's Doubles Champion

1993

Elizabeth Terry
Brian Fairlie
Julie Richardson
Chris Lewis

Steven Downs & James Greenhalgh

Marina Erakovic

WIMBLEDON
Girl's Singles Runner Up
Boy's Singles Runner Up
Girl's Doubles Runner Up
Boy's Singles Champion
Boy's Doubles Champion
Girl's Doubles Runner Up

1962
1966
1985
1975
1933
2004/05

Chris Lewis
Brett Steven
Steven Downs

Marina Erakovic

US OPEN
Boy's Singles Runner Up
Boy's Doubles Runner Up
Boy's Singles Runner Up
Girl's Doubles Champion

1975
1987
1993
2004

w

Roll of Honour - F@%D
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YEAR

SCORE

1924 Dr P E Allison, F M B Risher, J C Peacock Czechoslovakia 1-4
1928 E D Andrews, J C Peacock, RRT Young Portugal 441
E D Andrews, J C Peacock, RR T Young Czechoslovakia lost by default
1934 E D Andrews, C E Malfroy, A C Stedman Czechoslovakia 1-4
1935 E D Andrews, C E Malfroy, A C Stedman Australia 0-3
1937 E D Andrews, D C Coombe, C E Malfroy, A C China 3-2
Stedman
E D Andrews, D C Coombe, C E Malfroy, A C South Africa 1-4
Stedman
1939 A D Brown, D C Coombe, NV Edwards, CE Great Britain 2-3
Malfroy
1947 JABarry, RS McKenzie, J E Robson Norway 3-2
JABarry, RS McKenzie, J E Robson Czechoslovakia 0-5
1954 JABarry, M A Otway, J E Robson Hungary 2-3
Manager: D C Coombe
1957 L A Gerrard, CT Parker, J E Robson Lebanon 5-0
L A Gerrard, CT Parker, J E Robson Great Britain 0-5
Manager: J Mercer
1959 L A Gerrard, M A Otway, B E Woolf Ireland 5-0
L A Gerrard, M A Otway, B E Woolf Romania 2-3
Manager: D C Coombe
1960 L A Gerrard, M A Otway British West Indies 5-0
L A Gerrard, M A Otway Venezuela 2-3
Manager: D C Coombe
1961 IS Crookenden, L A Gerrard, M A Otway Israel 5-0
IS Crookenden, L A Gerrard, M A Otway Spain 2-3
Manager: Jack Haworth
1962 R G Clarke, I S Crookenden, R N Hawkes, J B Denmark 1-4
Souter
Manager: F S Ramson
1963 IS Crookenden, L A Gerrard, J E Robson Philippines 1-3
Manager: AS Burns
1964 |'S Crookenden, L A Gerrard, J E Robson Mexico 13
Captain: J E Robson
1965 |'S Crookenden, L A Gerrard British Caribbean 4-0
|'S Crookenden, L A Gerrard Mexico 5-0
1966 B E Fairlie, L A Gerrard, O Parun, K O Woolcott Great Britain 1-4
Captain: L A Gerrard
1967 H Broun, B E Fairlie, O Parun, K O Woolcott Mexico 1-4
Captain: S Painter
1968 B E Fairlie, R N Hawkes, O Parun B E Fairlie, RN Yugoslavia 0-4
Hawkes, O Parun
Captain: J R McDonald
1969 B E Fairlie, R N Hawkes, O Parun, J G Simpson West Germany 1-4
Captain: S Painter
1970 B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson Mexico 3-2
B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson Canada 2-3

Captain: E White

YEAR

D SCORE

O Parun, J G Simpson, A D Parun Mexico 2-3
Captain: E D B Lusk
1972 O Parun, J G Simpson, A D Parun Sweden 1-4
Captain: J Lockington
1973 B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson Austria 3-2
B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson Yugoslavia 3-2
B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson Romania 1-4
Captain: J Lockington
1974 O Parun, J G Simpson, R J Simpson Austria 1-3
Captain: J Lockington
1975 B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson, R J Simpson Vietnam 5-0
B E Fairlie, O Parun, J G Simpson India 3-1
B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, J G Simpson Australia 0-4
Captain: J Robson
1976 B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson India 3-2
B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson Australia 1-3
Captain: J Robson
1977 B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson Indonesia 0-5
B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson Australia 0-4
Captain: J Robson
1978 B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson India 4-1
B E Fairlie, O Parun, C J Lewis, R J Simpson Australia 0-4
Captain: J Robson
1979 B E Fairlie, D G C Mustard, O Parun, R J Simpson Japan 3-0
B E Fairlie, D G C Mustard, O Parun, R J Simpson Australia 2-3
Captain: J Robson
1980 S G Harley, C J Lewis, O Parun, R J Simpson Korea 5-0
CJLewis, M J Lewis, O Parun, R J Simpson Australia 1-3
Captain: J Robson
1981 CJ Lewis, M J Lewis, O Parun, R J Simpson Korea 5-0
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, O Parun, J M Dunphy Great Britain 1-4
Captain: J Robson
1982 C J Lewis, R J Simpson, O Parun, J G Simpson Spain 3-2
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, B P Derlin, J G Simpson Italy (Q/Final) 3-2
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, B P Derlin, J G Simpson France (S/Final) 2-3
Captain: J Robson
1983 C J Lewis, R J Simpson, B P Derlin, J G Simpson Denmark 5-0
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, B P Derlin, J G Simpson Sweden 2-3
Captain: J Robson
1984 CJ Lewis, R J Simpson, D G C Mustard, S Guy Paraguay 2-3
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, D G C Mustard Ecuador 1-4
Captain: J Simpson
1985 C J Lewis, R J Simpson, D G C Mustard, D Lewis Chinese Taipei 4-1
C J Lewis, R J Simpson, K G Evernden, S Guy hina 5-0
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YEAR

C J Lewis, R J Simpson, K G Evernden, B P Derlin South Korea 4-0

Captain: J Simpson
1986 C J Lewis, R J Simpson, K G Evernden, B P Derlin Australia 1-4
S W Guy, B P Derlin, K G Evernden Spain 0-5

Captain: J Simpson
1987 S W Guy, B P Derlin, K G Evernden Chinese Taipei 5-0
S W Guy, B P Derlin, K G Evernden Thailand 4-1
S W Guy, B P Derlin, K G Evernden, R J Simpson China 4-1

Captain: J Simpson
1988 B P Derlin, K G Evernden, D Lewis Sweden 5-0
B P Derlin, K G Evernden, D Lewis, SW Guy Paraguay 1-4

Captain: J Simpson
1989 K G Evernden, S Guy, D Lewis, B Steven Philippines 4-1
B Derlin, K G Evernden, S Guy, D Lewis Hungary 4-1

Captain: J Simpson
1990 B Derlin, K G Evernden, S Guy, B Steven Yugoslavia 3-2
B Derlin, K G Evernden, D Lewis, B Steven Australia 2-3

Captain: J Simpson
1991 K G Evernden, S Guy, D Lewis, B Steven Argentina 1-4
B Steven, K G Evernden, S Guy Switzerland 0-5

Captain: J Simpson
1992 B Steven, K G Evernden, M Zoricich, J Korea 2-3

Greenhalgh

Captain: J Simpson
1993 B Steven, K G Evernden, J Greenhalgh, S Downs Japan 3-2
B Steven, K G Evernden, J Greenhalgh, S Downs Austria 2-3

Captain: J Simpson
1994 B Steven, K G Evernden, J Greenhalgh, S Downs Japan 3-2
B Steven, K G Evernden, J Greenhalgh, S Downs Australia 1-4

Captain: J Simpson
1995 B Steven, J Greenhalgh, S Downs, S Clark Chinese Taipei 5-0
B Steven, J Greenhalgh, S Clark, A Hunt Korea 4-1
B Steven, J Greenhalgh, S Downs, A Hunt Switzerland 1-4

Captain: J Simpson
1996 B Steven, J Greenhalgh, A Hunt, G Wilson China 4-1
B Steven, S Downs, A Hunt, G Wilson Korea 3-2
B Steven, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh, S Downs Netherlands 1-4

Captain: J Simpson
1997 A Hunt, M Nielsen, J Greenhalgh, G Wilson Indonesia 5-0
B Steven, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh, M Nielsen Brazil 0-5

Captain: J Simpson
1998 A Hunt, M Nielsen, T Susnjak, J Greenhalgh Lebanon 3-2
B Steven, T Susnjak, M Nielsen, J Greenhalgh Japan 2-3

Captain: J Simpson
1999 B Steven, M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh China 3-2
B Steven, M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh Korea 3-2

YEAR

D SCORE

B Steven, M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh Spain 0-5
Captain: J Simpson
2000 M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh, J Shortall Thailand 4-1
2000 M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Greenhalgh, M Thompson Uzbekistan 1-4
Captain: J Simpson
2001 M Nielsen, J Greenhalgh, L Radovanovich, A Korea 3-2
Hunt
M Nielsen, J Greenhalgh, D Willman, A Hunt Uzbekistan 2-3
Captain: G Wilson
2002 M Nielsen, D Willman, A Hunt, S Rea Indonesia 3-2
M Nielsen, D Willman, A Hunt, J Shortall India 1-4
Captain: G Wilson
2003 M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Shortall, R Cheyne Pakistan 5-0
M Nielsen, A Hunt, J Shortall, R Cheyne India 1-4
Captain: G Wilson
2004 M Nielsen, S Rea, D King-Turner, M Prentice India 2-3
M Nielsen, M Prentice, W Ward, L Radovanovich Indonesia 0-5
M Nielsen, S Rea, W Ward, L Radovanovich Pakistan 2-3
Captain: B Derlin
2005 M Nielsen, M Prentice, GD Jones, J R Statham Kazakhstan 4-1
M Nielsen, GD Jones, D King-Turner, J R Korea 2-3
Statham
Captain: B Derlin
2006 M Nielsen, D King-Turner, J R Statham, A Lebanon 5-0
Thompson
D King-Turner, J R Statham, A Thompson, A Kazakhstan 2-3
Hunt
Captain: J Greenhalgh
2007 D King-Turner, S Rea, A Thompson, J R Statham Pacific Oceania 5-0
D King-Turner, S Rea, J R Statham, M Simpson Philippines 1-4
Captain: J Greenhalgh
2008 D King-Turner, J R Statham, GD Jones, M Oman 5-0
Simpson
D King-Turner, J R Statham, GD Jones, M Kuwait 5-0
Nielsen
J R Statham, D King-Turner, GD Jones, A China 2-3
Thompson Captain: J Greenhalgh
2009 D King-Turner, J R Statham, GD Jones, A Malaysia 5-0
Thompson
D King-Turner, J R Statham, GD Jones, M O Indonesia 5-0
Statham
D King-Turner, J R Statham, GD Jones, M O Philippines 1-4
Statham
Captain: J Greenhalgh
2010 D King-Turner, J R Statham, M O Statham, M Sri Lanka 3-2
Daniell
J R Statham, M Venus, M Daniell, A Childs Pakistan 3-2
J R Statham, D King-Turner, M Venus, M Thailand 3-2
Simpson
Captain: M Vos
2011 A Sitak, M Venus, J R Statham, M Daniell Uzbekistan 2-3
Philippines 5-0
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YEAR

D SCORE

2012 A Sitak, D King-Turner, M Venus, JR Statham Uzbekistan 2-3
A Sitak, D King-Turner, M Venus, JR Statham India 0-5
A Sitak, D King-Turner, M Venus, JR Statham Chinese Taipei 2-3
Captain: Marcel Vos
2013 A Sitak, D King-Turner, M Daniell, M Simpson Lebanon 5-0
A Sitak, D King-Turner, M Daniell, S Lavie Pakistan 4-1
A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham Philippines 3-2
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2014 A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham China P.R. 1-3
A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham Chinese Taipei 4-1
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2015 A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham China P.R. 4-1
A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham India 2-3
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2016 A Sitak, M Venus, JR Statham, F Tearney Korea Rep. 1-3
M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham, F Tearney Pakistan 5-0
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2017 A Sitak, M Venus, JR Statham, F Tearney India 1-4
A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham Korea Rep. 3-2
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2018 A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham, China P.R 1-3
M Sisam
A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, JR Statham, A Rai Korea Rep 2-3
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2019 A Sitak, M Venus, M Daniell, A Rai, R Purcell Indonesia 3-1
Captain: Alistair Hunt
2020 A Sitak, M Daniell, JR Statham, A Rai, F Tearney Venezuela 3-1

Captain: Alistair Hunt

TeTanehoAoter
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New Zealand

Davis Cup Statistics

PLAYER

J Statham

O Parun

R J Simpson
M S Nielsen
CJ Lewis

B A Steven

K G Evernden
B E Fairlie

J S Greenhalgh
D King Turner
A CHunt

M Venus

A Sitak

J G Simpson
M Daniell

B P Derlin

D King Turner
L A Gerrard

S W Guy

ST Downs
GD Jones

M A Otway

D Lewis

J E Robson

I'S Crookenden
C E Malfroy
SJRea

D G C Mustard
M Venus

E D Andrews
A C Stedman
J W Shortall
M Daniell

M Simpson

F Tearney

A Sitak
JABarry

M| Prentice
M Simpson
AThompson

2005
1966-82
1974-87
1997-08
1975-86
1989-99
1985-94
1966-79
1992-01
2004
1995-06
2010
2011
1969-83
2010
1982-90
2004
1957-66
1984-91
1993-96
2005
1954-61
1985-91
1947-64
1961-65
1934-39
2002-07
1984-85
2010
1928-37
1934-37
2000-03
2010
2007
2016
2010
1947-54
2004-05
2007
2005-09

Roll of Honour

TEAMS
NUMBER

OF TIMES
SELECTED

32

0o = = 2 A NNDN DN DN NN DD
N DUl N0 VW L LW O O O O = NN Ww o v

w w w w w h~r DDA D UL N NN

PLAYED

31
25
18
20
17
20
20
20
15
19
18
19
17

16

~N =
NSV,

w N W ww w12 B UL NN O W

PLAYING RECORD

LOSS
(SINGLES)

WIN
(SINGLES)

26
23
16
20
18
18
17
13

15
11
10

12
10

= =2 NN W, NN WY 20N W

- W w

19
20

13
11
15
17

S~
- N

N UV I N e A = N |
N

w0y

[ R S S

WIN
(DOUBLES)

[ e S R ) S Vo R U, I oo B Vo B N B S (o S @ ) W U, B @ ) W N B \ )
N

[ ST N U R S O UUR U, I OF)

LOSS
(DOUBLES)

w

N O

SN S R U S R S e S S R S R e W I U, T S I O SR 0, B @ ) W e o B O R N N B V) BN B e ]

Oy — =y . s

New Zealand

Davis Cup Statistics

PLAYER

D C Coombe
D G Willman
R N Hawkes
G M Wilson

L Radovanovich

A Rai

R S McKenzie
C T Parker

R D Cheyne
M O Statham
J CPeacock
B E Woolf

S Clark

K O Woolcott
W Ward

A Childs
RRT Young
J B Souter

A D Brown

T Susnjak

F M B Fisher
S Lavie

M Sisam

R Purcell

1937-39
2001-02
1962-69
1996-97
2001-04
2018
1947
1957
2003
2009
1924
1959
1995
1966-67
2004
2010
1928
1962
1939
1998
1924
2013
2018
2019

TEAMS
NUMBER

OF TIMES
SELECTED

3

= 2| 4 s a a aa aNNNYNYNNNDNDNDDNWWw W ww

PLAYED

= a2 NN W s s NN

BRI . N . N

PLAYING RECORD

WIN
(SINGLES)

The following have been selected in a team but have not played a match:

A D Parun 1971-72; M J Lewis 1980-81; Dr P Allison 1924; N V Edwards 1939; R G Clarke 1962; H Broun 1967; S G Harley 1980; J M
Dunphy 1981; M Zoricich 1992; M Thompson 2000; (up to end of Thailand Tie, 2010).

LOSS UNFINISHED
(SINGLES)

WIN LOSS
(DOUBLES) (DOUBLES)

Roll of Honour F@%D
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New Zealand in the Billie Jean King Cup

New Zealand in the Billie Jean King Cup

YEAR TEAM COUNTRY PLAYED SCORE
1965 R Davy, E Terry Argentina 2-1
Australia 0-3
1970 M Pryde, R Legge Great Britain 0-3
Israel w/o
Japan w/o
1971 M Pryde, R Legge Argentina 3-0
Great Britain 0-3
1972 J Connor, R Hunt, M Pryde Columbia 0-2
Captain: R Morrison-Davy Finland 3-0
Netherlands 1-2
1973 M Pryde, J Connor Belgium 1-2
Manager: J Lockington Indonesia 1-2
1974 J Connor, B Vercoe, R Hunt Spain 0-3
Argentina 0-3
1975 J Connor, P Elliott, C Newton Sweden 0-3
Manager: R G Clarke Switzerland 2-1
Hungary 0-2
1976 J Connor, P Elliott, C Newton Argentina 1-2
Manager: H Dillon Indonesia 3-0
Korea 0-3
1977 J Connor, P Elliott, C Newton Belgium 2-1
Manager: M Lawrence South Africa 0-3
Switzerland 1-2
1978 J Chaloner, C Newton, B Perry Canada 3-0
Manager: M Lawrence USA 0-3
Brazil 3-0
Italy il=2
Sweden 0-3
1979 C Newton, B Perry, A Rolleston Great Britain 0-3
Manager: M Lawrence Korea 1-2
1980 J Chaloner, B Perry, C Newton Mexico 3-0
Manager: T Parun USA 0-3
1981 J Chaloner, C Newton, L Stewart Chinese Taipei 1-2
Captain: J Chaloner Greece 1-2
1982 J Chaloner, B Cordwell, L Stewart Switzerland 1-2
Captain: J Chaloner Chinese Taipei 1-2
1985 B Cordwell, J Richardson, M Parun France 2-1
Captain: J Simpson Argentina 1-2
1986 B Cordwell, J Richardson, M Parun Italy 1-2
Captain: J Simpson Indonesia 1-2

12

Roll of Honour

YEAR TEAM COUNTRY PLAYED SCORE

1987 B Cordwell, J Richardson, C Toleafoa Brazil 2-1
Captain: J Simpson Argentina 0-3
1988 B Cordwell, J Richardson, R Seeman, C Toleafoa China 3-0
Captain: R Simpson Czechoslovakia 0-3
1989 B Cordwell, J Richardson, R Seeman, C Toleafoa Italy 2-1
Captain: J Simpson Australia 0-3
1990 B Cordwell, J Richardson, C Toleafoa Greece 3-0
Captain: J Simpson France 0-3
1991 B Cordwell, C Toleafoa Great Britain 0-2
Captain: J Simpson Israel 0-2
Greece 2-0
1992 JRichardson, C Toleafoa, H Guy, A Trail Germany 0-3
Captain: B Cordwell Paraguay 0-3

1993 Asia/Oceania Zone
J Richardson, C Toleafoa, P Short Sri Lanka 2-1
Captain: S Finlayson Lebanon 2-0
Thailand 2-1

1993 World Group Finals
JRichardson, C Toleafoa, P Short Argentina 0-3
Captain: S Finlayson Korea 0-3

1994 Asia/Oceania Zone
C Toleafoa, A Trail, G McManus Thailand 1-2
Captain: P Langsford Sri Lanka 2-1
Singapore 3-0
Philippines 2-1
Chinese Taipei 1-2

1995 Asia/Oceania Zone
C Toleafoa, R Clark, S Stephens Kazakhstan 0-3
Captain: P Langsford Thailand 1-2
Korea 0-3

1996 Asia/Oceania Zone
G McManus, C Toleafoa, T King, L Baker Singapore 3-0
Captain: P Langsford Syria 3-0
Uzbekhistan 3-0

1997 Asia/Oceania Zone
G McManus, R Hudson, L Baker, S Stephens Indonesia 1-2
Captain: P Langsford Chinese Taipei 1-2
India 2-1
Kazakhstan 3-0
Thailand 3-0

Roll of Honour f@%ﬁ’
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New Zealand in the Billie Jean King Cup

New Zealand in the Billie Jean King Cup

YEAR TEAM COUNTRY PLAYED SCORE
1998 Asia/Oceania Zone
R Hudson, L Baker, S Stephens, N Tippins Thailand 2-1
Captain: P Langsford Philippines 3-0
Chinese Taipei 1-2
Korea 0-2
1999 Asia/Oceania Zone
L Baker, R Hudson, S Stephens, N Tippins Korea 1-2
Captain: P Langsford Pacific Oceania 3-0
China PR 2-1
Hong Kong 2-1
2000 L Baker, R Hudson, S Stephens, N Tippins Indonesia 0-3
Captain: M Lewis Chinese Taipei 1-2
Singapore 3-0
China 0-3
Korea 0-3
2001 L Baker, | Gers, T O’'Connor, S Stephens Korea 1-2
Captain: M Lewis Indonesia 0-3
India 2-1
Pacific Oceania 3-0
L Baker, | Gers, T O’'Connor, S Stephens Korea 0-3
Captain: M Lewis Taipei 0-3
India 3-0
Indonesia 0-3
2003 L Baker, | Gers, S Stephens, E Marama Hong Kong 3-0
Captain: M Lewis Korea 0-2
China 0-3
Japan 0-3
2004 S Stephens, E Marama, P Marama, M Erakovic Thailand 1-2
Captain: P Nola China 2-1
Philippines 3-0
Indonesia 1-2
2005 L Baker, P Marama, E Marama, M Erakovic Australia 0-3
Captain: P Nola Korea, Rep. 1-2
Chinese Taipei 3-0
Singapore 2-0
2006 M Erakovic, L Baker, E Barry, K Vano Chinese Taipei 0-2
Captain: P Nola Philippines 2-0
2006 India 12
Uzbekistan 1-2
2007 L Baker, D Hollands, S Jones, S Lee Jordan 3-0
Captain: D Lewis India 1-2
14 Roll of Honour

YEAR TEAM COUNTRY PLAYED SCORE
Chinese Taipei 1-2
Kazakhstan 3-0
Hong Kong, China 2-1
2008 M Erakovic, L Baker, E Barry, S Jones Australia 1-2
Captain: D Lewis India 2-1
Indonesia 3-0
Uzbekistan 1-2
2009 M Erakovic, D Hollands, K Vano, S Lee India 3-0
Captain: M Vos Uzbekistan 2-1
Indonesia 2-1
Australia 0-3
2010 M Erakovic, S Jones, E Barry Korea 1-2
Captain: M Vos Japan 0-3
Indonesia 3-0
Thailand 2-1
2011 & 2012 Did not compete
2013 M, Erakovic, E Fanning, E Hayman, A Guthrie Vietnam 3-0
Captain: Pavlina Nola
Hong Kong/China 1-2
Turkmenistan 3-0
Singapore 3-0
Philippines 2-0
2014 M, Erakovic, E Hayman, D Hollands, A Guthrie Pakistan 3-0
Captain: Pavlina Nola
Iran 3-0
India 1-2
Malaysia 3-0
2015& 2016 Did not compete
2017 E Routliffe, P Hourigan, J Carswell Turkmenistan 3-0
Uzbekistan 0-3
Sri Lanka 2-0
2018 J Lewis, K Westbury, E Fanning, E Routliffe Lebanon 3-0
Captain: N Carter
Uzbekistan 0-3
Pakistan 3-0
2019 E Routliffe V Ivanov, P Hourigan, E Fanning Bangladesh 3-0
Captain: S Hughes
Pakistan 3-0
Hong Kong, China 1-2
Malaysia 2-1
2020 V Ivanov, E Routliffe, P Hourigan, E Fanning, Mongolia 3-0
K Southwood Captain: M Erakovic
Pakistan 3-0
Singapore 3-0
Philippines 2-1

Roll of Honour F@%



1

New Zealand
Billie Jean King Cup Statistics

PLAYER FIRSTYR  NO.OFTIES SINGLES SINGLES DOUBLES DOUBLES

PLAYED PLAYED WIN LOST WIN LOST

L Baker 1996 48 11 17 23 15

M Erakovic 2004 27 18 7 8 5

J Richardson 1985 19 3 11 8 9

B Cordwell 1982 17 6 11 8 4

R Hudson-Harriman 1997 14 3 8 5 2

D Hollands 2007 13 4 3 5 1

S Hughes 2007 12 6 6 2 2

E Marama 2003 10 1 3 3 3

A Guthrie 2013 9 2 0 7 1

G McManus 1994 9 6 2 1 0

P Marama 2004 8 2 0 3 3

E Hayman 2013 7 3 1 5 0

Roll of Honour

[e))

New Zealand
Billie Jean King Cup Statistics

PLAYER FIRSTYR  NO.OFTIES SINGLES SINGLES DOUBLES DOUBLES

PLAYED PLAYED WIN LOST WIN LOST

N Tippins 1998 7 3 2 2 0

P Elliot 1975 6 1 4 1 2

K'Vano 2006 6 0 1 3 1

T O'Connor 2001 4 2 2 - -

Slee 2007 3 = = 2 1

J Lewis 2018 3 2 1 1 0

K Westbury 2018 3 1 0 1 1

H Adamkova-Gus 1992 2 0 2 - -

R Morrison-Davy 1965 2 0 2 1 1

B Vercoe-Billington 1974 2 - - 0 2

P Short 1993 2 = = 0 1

The following have been selected in a team but have not played a match A Rolleston 1979,
M Parun 1985-1986.

Roll of Honour



YEAR MEN'S SINGLES

1886-7
1887-8
1888-9
1889-0
1890-1
1891-2
1892-3
1893-4
1894-5
1895-6
1896-7
1897-8
1898-9
1899-0
1900-1
1901-2
1902-3
1903-4
1904-5
1905-6
1906-7
1907-8
1908-9
1909-0
1910-1
1911-2
1912-3
1913-4
1914-5
1915-18

1919-0

1920-1

1921-2
1922-3
1923-4
1924-5

1925-6
1926-7
1927-8
1928-9
1929-0
1930-1
1931-2
1932-3

1933-4

P C Fenwicke
P C Fenwicke
P C Fenwicke
M Fenwicke
J M Marshall
R D Harman
M Fenwicke
M Fenwicke
J R Hooper
H A Parker

J M Marshall
J R Hooper
CCCox

J R Hooper
AW Dunlop
J C Peacock
H A Parker

H A Parker

H A Parker

H A Parker
AF Wilding
H A Parker
A F Wilding
AF Wilding
J CPeacock
G Ollivier

R N K Swanston
A G Wallace
G Ollivier

Miss Lance

Miss E Harman
Miss E Gordon
Miss E Gordon
Miss J Rees

Miss D Douslin
Miss J Rees

Miss M F Spiers
Miss K Hitchings
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss KM Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss K M Nunneley
Miss L Powdrell
Miss L Powdrell
Miss E Travers
Miss P A Stewart
Miss A Gray

Miss A Gray
Miss A Gray

Not held - World War 1

G Ollivier

W T Tilden

J T Laurenson
G Ollivier
AW Sims
G Ollivier

G Ollivier

E D Andrews
G Ollivier

E L Bartleet
CAngas

A C Stedman
CAngas

E D Andrews

C E Malfroy

Mrs S C Hodges

Miss N Curtis

Miss N Curtis
Miss S Lance
Miss M Spiers
Mrs W J Melody

Miss M Spiers
Miss A Howe

Miss M Spiers
Miss M Macfarlane
Miss D Nicholls
Mrs H M Dykes
Miss J Hartigan
Miss D Nicholls

Miss L Bickerton

P C & M Fenwicke

R D Harman/F Wilding

R D Harman/F Wildi

M Fenwicke/J Jarkine

R D Harman/F Wilding

M Fenwicke/F Logan

R D Harman/F Wilding

J M Marshall/P Marshall
R D Harman/F Wilding

R D Harman/D Collins

H A Parker/C Gore

H A Parker/C Gore

C C Cox/J U Collins

C CCox/J U Collins

H A Parker/J C Peacock

J CPeacock/F M B Fisher
J C Peacock/F M B Fisher
H A Parker/F Laishley

H A Parker/R Lycett

H A Parker/R N Swanston
H A Parker/C Cox

C J Dickie/A G Wallace

H A Parker/Stan Doust

F M B Fisher/J C Peacock
F M B Fisher/J C Peacock
N E Brookes/A W Dunlop
A G Ollivier/W M Goss

A G Wallace/C J Dickie

G Ollivier/F S Wilding

G Ollivier/F S Wilding

W Tilden/W M Johnston

W Goss/R G Greenwood
G Ollivier/J T Laurenson
E L Bartleet/H L Robson

E B W Smyth/
AW Fotheringham

J CPeacock/N R C Wilson
L G Knott/N G Sturt

E L Bartleet/J T Laurenson
E L Bartleet/J T Laurenson
D G France/C Malfroy

C Angas/I A Seay

N R C Wilson/A C Stedman
C E Malfroy/I A Seay

C Sproule/C Donohoe

MIXED DOUBLES

Mrs Way/Miss Lance

Misses Harman/E Gordon
Misses Hitchings/E Gordon
Misses Hitchings/E Gordon
Misses Hitchings/E Gordon
Misses E Harman/Rees

No Contest

Mrs Chapman/Miss Nicholson
Misses C Lean/E Black

Misses Nunneley/Trimmell
Misses Nunneley/Trimmell
Misses Nunneley/Kennedy
Misses Nunneley/C Lean
Misses Nunneley/Harman
Misses Nunneley/C Lean
Misses Nunneley/Van Asch
Misses Nunneley/Gorrie
Misses E F & M A Gorrie
Misses Nicholson/Jamieson
Misses L Powdrell/A Campbell
Misses Nunneley/K Baker
Misses Nunneley/K Baker
Misses L Powdrell/A Gray
Misses L Powdrell/A Gray
Misses E Travers/R Wellwood
Misses A Gray/E Travers Fisher
Misses A Gray/E Travers
Misses A Gray/E M Baird
Misses A Gray/E M Baird

Mrs S C Hodges/Miss M
Macfarlane

Mrs W J Melody/
Miss M Macfarlane

Mrs W J Melody/Miss N Curtis
Misses S Lance/N Lloyd

Mrs W J Melody/Miss J McLaren
Mrs W J Melody/Miss J McLaren

Mrs W A Scott/Miss M Spiers
Misses N Lloyd/J Watson

Mrs R P Adams/Miss Tracey
Misses M Spiers/M Wake
Misses M Wake/M Andrew
Mrs W J Melody/Miss M Myers
Misses U Valkenburg/N Hall
Mrs H M Dykes/Mrs R P Adams

Misses L Bickerton/N Hall

Miss Hutchings/Hudson
No Contest

Miss Gordon/ F Wilding

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

Miss Nunneley/ F M B Fisher
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss L Powdrell/H A Parker
Miss L Powdrell/H A Parker
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss Nunneley/A F Wilding
Miss Nunneley/A F Wilding
Miss Nunneley/ H A Parker
Miss E Travers/F M B

Miss N Hartgill/G Ollivier
Miss M Steele/G Ollivier
Miss E M Baird/W M Goss

Miss M McFarlane/
E W Griffiths

Miss N Curtis/Dr P E Allison

Miss N Curtis/ G Ollivier

Miss S Lance/A W Sims

Miss Macfarlane/H L Robson
Miss J McLaren/E D Andrews

Miss M Speirs/D G France
Miss M Speirs/D G France
Miss M Tracy/N R C Wilson
Miss M Speirs/C Angas

Mrs Thompson/N R C Wilson
Miss M Andrew/I A

Miss D Nicholls/L France

Miss M Macfarlane/
CE Malfroy

Miss N Hall/E D Andrews

YEAR
1934-5
1935-6

1936-7
1937-8
1938-9
1939-0
1945-6
1946-7
1947-8
1948-9
1949-0
1950-1
1951-2
1952-3
1953-4
1954-5
1955-6
1956-7
1957-8
1958-9
1959-0
1960-1
1961-2
1962-3
1963-4
1964-5
1965-6
1966-7
1967-8
1968-9
1969-0
1970-1
1971-2
1972-3
1973-4
1974-5

1975-6
1976-7
1977-8
1978-9
1979-0
1980-1
1981-2
1982-3
1983-4
1984-5
1985-6
1986-7

MEN'S SINGLES

FJ Perry
V B McGrath

D C Coombe
A D Brown
NV Edwards
J Bromwich
R S McKenzie
R S McKenzie
R S McKenzie
JERobson

G Worthington
R S McKenzie
J E Robson

G Worthington
JABarry
JABarry

J E Robson
M Davies

R Howe

R Howe

L A Gerrard

L A Gerrard

L A Gerrard

L A Gerrard

L A Gerrard
B Philips-Moore
B Fletcher

M Cox

B E Fairlie

B E Fairlie

O Parun
CDibley

O Parun

S Ball

O Parun

G Wimmer

O Parun

B E Fairlie
D Gibson

L Loeb

M Lewis

O Parun

O Parun
JMcCurdy
D Mustard
K Evernden
K Evernden

K Evernden

LADIE
Miss D Nicholls

Miss D Nicholls

Miss D Nicholls
Miss M Beverley
Miss M Hardcastle
Miss M Wynne
Miss M Beverley
Miss M Beverley
Miss E G Attwood
Mrs J McVay

Miss M Beverley
Miss J F Burke
Miss J MacGibbon
Miss J F Burke
Miss J F Burke
Miss J F Burke
Miss S Cox

Miss R Morrison
Miss S Cox

Miss R Morrison
Miss R Morrison
Miss R Morrison
Miss J Davidson
Miss R Morrison
Miss R Bentley
Mrs R Davy

Miss K Melville
Miss B Vercoe
Miss M Pryde
Miss B Vercoe
Miss M Pryde
Miss E Goolagong
Miss M Schallau
Miss E Goolagong
Mrs R Hunt

Miss S Mappin

Miss J Connor
Miss J Connor
Miss M Tesch
Miss P Whytcross
Miss B Perry
Miss C Newton
Miss S Hagey
Miss B Perry
Miss L Stewart
Miss B Perry
Miss B Cordwell

Miss B Cordwell

F J Perry/D G France Misses
D G France/N G Sturt

E A Roussell/R McL Ferkins
E A Roussell/R McL Ferkins
N F N Bedford/J W Gunn

J Crawford/J Bromwich

R S McKenzie/N V Edwards
O M Bold/J E Robson

R S McKenzie/S Painter

R 'S McKenzie/S Painter
R'S McKenzie/J E Robson
R S McKenzie/J E Robson
O W Sidwell/G Worthington
J A Barry/J E Robson

J A Barry/R S McKenzie

J A Barry/J E Robson

J ERobson/A S Burns

M Davies/W A Knight

R Howe/A S Burns

R Howe/M A Otway

L A Gerrard/M A Otway

L A Gerrard/B A Woolf

L A Gerrard/I Crookenden
L A Gerrard/I Crookenden
JRobson/A S Burns

J Souther/R Clarke

L A Gerrard/B E Fairlie

M Cox/G Stilwell

B E Fairlie/C Stubs

B E Fairlie/O Parun

W Tym/T Bardsley

H Holecek/V Zednick

A D Parun/J Simpson

S Ball/K Warwick

R N Hawkes/W Brown

S Myers/S Docherty
C Lewis/R Simpson (title shared)

A D Parun/R Simpson
C Lewis/R Simpson

P Langsford/D Collings
L Loeb/D Levin

C Bradnam/P Hampton
M Lewis/B Derlin

D Graham/L Warder

P Johnston/J McCurdy
P Smith/M Lewis

J Dunphy/D Lewis

J Dunphy/S Guy

D Mustard/B Steven

D Nicholls/N Beverley
Misses D Nicholls/N Beverley

Misses | & T Poole

Misses N & M Beverley

Miss | & T Poole

Misses N Wynne/T Coyne
Mrs J Graham/Mrs J McVay
Misses M Beverley/B Potter
Misses E Attwood/M Kerr
Mesdames J McVay/J Robb
Misses M Beverley/M Robertson
Misses J Burke/E Becroft
Misses J Burke/E Becroft

Mrs V Gow/Miss H Redwood
Misses J Burke/E Becroft
Misses J Burke/E Becroft
Misses R Morrison/R Bulleid
Misses R Morrison/S Cox
Misses S Cox/P Nettleton
Misses S Cox/R Morrison

Miss R Morrison/Mrs H Robson
Misses M Johnston/J Davidson
Misses R Morrison/A Smith
Miss R Morrison/Mrs H Robson
Miss R Bentley/Mrs H Robson
Mesdames R Davy/E Stephan
Misses K Melville/M Kynaston
Mrs P Stevens/Miss P Rogan
Misses P Seery/V Ode

Misses B Vercoe/P Rogan
Mrs A Tym/Miss M Pryde
Misses W Shaw/K Harter
Misses M Schallau/A Lebedeff
Misses E Goolagong/J Young
Miss J Philips/Mrs W Bryan

Misses E Goolagong/W Turnbull

Misses P Elliott/C Newton
Miss J Connor/Mrs M Lawrence
Miss C Newton/Mrs R Hunt
Misses P Whytcross/C Newton
Misses B Perry/B Remilton
Miss C Newton/Mrs R Hunt
Misses S Chapman/B Perry
Miss B Perry/Mrs S Moorefield
Mrs J Chaloner/Miss L Stewart
Misses B Cordwell/J Richardson
Misses B Cordwell/J Richardson
Misses B Cordwell/J Richardson

Miss S Whittaker/F J Perry
Miss D Nicholls/E F Moon

Miss D Nicholls/D C Coombe
Miss M Beverley/J W Gunn
Miss M Hardcastle/N G Sturt
Miss T Coyne/J Bromwich
Miss M Beverley/J Gunn
Mrs Robb/R V Robb

Mrs J McVay/R McKenzie
Mrs J McVay/R McKenzie
Miss M Beverley/O M Bold
Miss J Burke/M A Otway
Miss J Burke/M A Otway
Miss E Becroft/J A Barry
Miss E Becroft/J A Barry
Miss E Becroft/J A Barry
Miss E Becroft/A S Burns
Mrs Robson/J E Robson

Mrs Robson/J E Robson
Miss D King/R Howe

Miss R Morrison/L A Gerrard
Miss J Davidson/C G Judge
Miss A Smith/I C Crookenden
Miss P Belton/L A Gerrard
Miss J Davidson/J Souter
Miss R Bentley/R Hawkes
Miss K Melville/R Hawkes
Mr & Mrs M Cox

Miss P Rogan/B E Fairlie
Miss B Vercoe/R Hawkes

Mr & Mrs W Tym

Mrs G Chanfreau/J L Rouyer
Miss R Legge/J Fort

Miss E Goolagong/D Warwick
Miss J Connor/R N Hawkes
No Contest

Miss J Connor/R N Hawkes
Mrs J Stirton/D Collings
Miss S Chapman/D Collings
Miss S Chapman/B Hibbert
No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

No Contest

MIXED DOUBLES
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New Zealand Championships

YEAR

1987-8
1988-9
1989-0
1990-1

1991-2
1992-3
1993-4

1994-5
1995-6
1996-7
1997-8
1998-9

1999-0

2000-1
2001-2
2002-3

2003-4

2004-5
2005-6

2006-7

2007-8
2008-9

2009-10

2010-11
2011-12
2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20

MEN'’S SINGLES

T Turnbull

T Turnbull R Seeman
B Steven

B Steven

K Evernden
J Greenhalgh
J Greenhalgh

A Hunt

M Nielsen
S Downs
T Susnjak
M Nielsen

T Susnjak

J Greenhalgh
S Rea
S Rea

J Shortall

L Radovanovich
D King-Turner

A Thompson

GD Jones
J Statham

M Daniell

A Sitak
J Statham
D King-Turner

A Sitak
M Venus

M Venus
A Sitak

F Tearney
F Tearney
F Tearney

New Zealand
Indoor Championships

YEAR MEN'S SINGLES

1989-0 T Turnbull

Roll of Honour

WOMEN'S SINGLES

R Seeman

J Grubi/R Dutton
R Seeman

H Adamkova

J Richardson
H Guy
J Richardson

R Clark
B Suzin
R Hudson
L Baker
L Baker

L Baker

L Baker
P Nola
S Stephens

L Baker

L Baker
L Baker

D Hollands

S Jones
D Hollands

M Erakovic

K Westbury
S Jones
| Golder

S Jones
S Jones

R Cheng
JLewis

S Jones

V Ivanov

P Hourigan

WOMEN'S SINGLES

C Toleafoa

MEN'S DOUBLES

A Lobb/M Collins

R Seeman/C Toleafoa
B Steven/M Long

S Guy/G Wilson

B Steven/A Hunt
J Greenhalgh/S Downs
J Greenhalgh/S Downs

A Hunt/A Batie

A Hunt/T Susnjak

S Downs/J Greenhalgh
S Downs/J Greenhalgh

M Nielsen/J
Greenhalgh

L Radovanovich/J
Shortall

J Greenhalgh/A Hunt
J Greenhalgh/A Hunt

A Hunt/L
Radovanovich

Shortall/L
Radovanovich

J Olsen/J Shortall

D King-Turner/M
Prentice

D King-Turner/M
Prentice

A Batie/M Prentice

D King-Turner/M
Prentice

D King-Turner/M
Prentice

S Lavie/A Sitak
D King — Turner/A Sitak

B McLachlan/R
McLachlan

B McLachlan/R
McLachlan

F Tearney/W
Whitehouse

A Sitak/M Venus

M Daniell/A Sitak

J Meredith/F Tearney
| Becroft/F Tearney
M Daniell/G Stoupe

MEN'S DOUBLES
T Turnbull/G Hansford

WOMEN'S DOUBLES
C Toleafoa/B Brennan

R Seeman/A Jory

H Adamkova/R
Seeman

J Richardson/A Trail
J Perkinson/A Trail

J Richardson/J
Perkinson

F Kovacs/A Trail
L Baker/R Hudson
L Baker/R Hudson
L Baker/R Hudson
L Baker/N Kawai

L Baker/N Tippins

L Baker/N Tippins
L Baker/N Tippins
L Baker/S Stephens

L Baker/S Stephens

L Baker/S Stephens
L Baker/K Vano

S Lee/K Vano

S Lee/K Vano
L Baker/D Hollands

E Barry/ K Vano

L Beattie/S Bryce
L Baker/ K Vano
A Guthrie/E Hayman

A Guthrie/E Hayman
R Cheng/K Westbury

R Cheng/S Jones

P Hourigan/E Routliffe
| McLean/H Stewart

P Hourigan/E Routliffe
P Hourigan/V Yang

WOMEN'S DOUBLES

C Toleafoa/R Seeman

BP National

YEAR

1987-8
1988-9
1989-0
1990-1
1991-2
1992-3
1993-4
1994-5

Fernleaf Butter Classic

YEAR

1987-8
1988-9
1989-0
1990-1
1991-2

MEN'S SINGLES

R Krishnan (IND)

K Evernden (NZ)

E Sanchez (ESP)

R Fromberg (AUS)

J Tarango (USA)

B Black (ZIM)

T Woodbridge (AUS)
B Steven (NZ)

WOMEN'S SINGLES

J Hetherington (CAN)
C Martinez (ESP)

W Probst (GER)

L Meskhi (RUS)

N Van Lottum (FRA)

Heineken Open

YEAR
1968-9
1969-0
1970-1
1971-2
1972-3
1973-4
1974-5
1975-6
1976-7
1977-8

1978-9
1979-0
1980-1
1981-2
1982-3
1983-4
1984-5
1985-6

1986-7
1987-8

MEN'S SINGLES
A Roche (AUS)
R Taylor (GBR)
R Carmichael (FRA)
R Ruffels (AUS)
O Parun (NZ)
B Borg (SWE)
O Parun (NZ)
O Parun (NZ)
V Amritraj (IND)
E Teltscher (USA)

T Wilkison (USA)
J Sadri (USA)

B Scanlon (USA)

T Wilkison (USA)

J Alexander (AUS)
D Saltz (USA)
C J Lewis (N2)
M Woodforde (AUS)

M Mecir (CZE)
A Mansdorf (ISR)

MEN'S DOUBLES

D Goldie (USA)/R Leach (USA)

N Broad (SA)/S Kruger (SA)

K Evernden (NZ)/N Pereira (VEN)
N Pereira (VEN)/L Mattar (BRA)

J Stark (USA)/J Palmer (USA)

B Black (ZIM)/P Annacone (USA)
M Blackman (USA)/K Thorne (USA)
M Knowles (BAH)/D Nestor (CAN)

WOMEN'S DOUBLES

P Fendick (USA)/J Hetherington (CAN)
E Smylie (AUS)/J Thompson (AUS)

L Meskin (RUS)/N Medveda (RUS)

J Richardson (NZ)/J Faull (AUS)

B Borneo (GBR)/C Wood (GBR)

MEN'S DOUBLES
R Moore (SA)/R Taylor (GBR)
R Ruffels (AUS)/R Crealy (AUS)

R Carmichael (FRA)/R Ruffels (AUS)
R Carmichael (FRA)/R Ruffels (AUS)
B Fairlie (NZ)/A Stone (AUS)

S Ball (AUS)/R Giltinan (AUS)

R Carmichael (FRA)/R Ruffels (AUS)
Not Completed
C Lewis (NZ)/R Simpson (NZ)

C Lewis (NZ)/R Simpson (NZ) & K
Meiler (GER)/R Frawley (AUS) — Title
Shared
B Mitton (SA)/K Warwick (AUS)

P Feigl (AUT)/R Frawley (AUS)

F Taygan (USA)/T Wilkison (USA)
A Jarrett (GBR)/J Smith (GBR)

C Lewis (NZ)/R Simpson (NZ)

B Levin (USA)/J Van Nostrand (USA)
C J Lewis (NZ)/J Fitzgerald (AUS)
B Dyke (AUS)/W Masur (AUS)

K Jones (USA)/B Pearce (USA)
M Davis (USA)/T Pawsat (USA)

Roll of Honour F@%D
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Heineken Open

YEAR MEN'S SINGLES
1988-9 R Krishnan (IND)
1989-0 S Davis (USA)
1990-1 K Novacek (CZE)
1991-2 JYzaga (PER)
1992-3 A Volkov (RUS)
1993-4 M Gustafsson (SWE)
1994-5 T Enqgvist (SWE)
1995-6 J Novak (CZE)
1996-7 J Bjorkman (SWE)
1997-8 M Rios (CHI)
1998-9 S Schalken (NED)
1999-0 M Norman (SWE)
2000-1 D Hrbaty (SVK)
2001-2 G Rusedski (GBR)
2002-3 G Kuerton (BRA)
2003-4 D Hrbaty (SVK)
2004-5 F Gonzalez
2005-6 J Nieminen (FIN)
2006-7 D Ferrer (ESP)
2007-8 P Kohlschreiber (GER)
2008-9 J del Potro (ARG)
2009-10 JlIsner (USA)
2010-11 D Ferrer (ESP)
2011-12 D Ferrer (ESP)
2012-13 D Ferrer (ESP)
2013-14 JlIsner (USA)
2014-15 J Vesely (CZE)

ASB Classic (renamed)
2015-16 R Bautista Agut (ESP)
2016-17 J Sock (USA)
2017-18 R Bautista Agut (ESP)
2018-19 T Sandgren (USA)
2019-20 U Humbert (FRA)

ASB Classic

YEAR WOMEN'S SINGLES
1985-6 A Hobbs (GBR)
1986-7 G Rush Magers (USA)
1987-8 P Fendick (USA)
1988-9 P Fendick (USA)
1989-0 L Meskhi (RUS)
1990-1 E Sviglerova (CZE)
1991-2 R White (USA)
1992-3 E Reinach (SA)
1993-4 G Helgeson (USA)
1994-5 N Bradtke (AUS)
1995-6 S Casic (USA)
1996-7 M Maruska (AUT)
1997-8 D Van Roost (BEL)
1998-9 J Halard-Decugis (FRA)
1999-0 A Kremer (LUX)
20001 M Tu (USA)

Roll of Honour

MEN'S DOUBLES

S Guy (NZ)/S Matsuoka (JPN)
K Jones (USA)/R Van't Hof (NED)
E Sanchez (ESP)/S Casal (ESP)
J Grabb (USA)/W Ferreira (SA)

G Connell (USA)/P Galbraith (USA)
P McEnroe (USA)/J Palmer (USA)

G Connell (USA)/P Galbraith (USA)

M Ondruska (SA)/J Waite (SA)

E Ferreira (RSA)/P Galbraith (USA)
B Steven (NZ)/P Galbraith (USA)
J Tarango (USA)/D Vacek (CZE)
E Ferreira (RSA)/R Leach (USA)

M Barnard (RSA)/J Thomas (USA)

J Bjorkman (SWE)/T Woodbridge (AUS)
D Adams (RSA)/R Koeenig (RSA)

M Bhupathi(IND)/F Santoro(FRA)

Y Allegro (SUI) /M Kohlmann (GER)
R Wassen (NED)/A Pavel (ROM)

J Coetzee (RSA)/R Wassen (NED)

Horna (PER)/J Monaco (ARG)

M Damm (CZE)/R Lindstedt (SWE)
M Daniell (NZL)/H Tecau (ROU)
M Granoellers/ T Robredo (ESP)

O Marach/A Peya (AUT)
C Fleming (GBR)/B Soares (BRA)
J Knowle (AUT)/M Melo (BRA)
R Klaasan (RSA)/L Paes (IND)

M Venus (NZL)/M Pavic (CRO)
M Matkowski (POL)/A Qureshi (PAK)
O March (AUT)/M Pavic (CRO)
B McLachlan (JPN)/J Struff (GER)
L Bambridge (GBR)/B McLachlan (JPN)

WOMEN'S DOUBLES
A Hobbs (GBR)/C Reynolds (USA)

A M Fernandez (USA)/J Richardson (NZ)
P Fendick (USA)/J Hetherington (CAN)
P Fendick (USA)/J Hetherington (CAN)

L Meskhi (RUS)/N Medvedeva (RUS)
P Fendick (USA)/I Savchenko (RUS)

R Fairbank-Nideffer(SA)/R Reggio-Concato (ITA)

E Reinach (SA)/I Demongeot (FRA)
P Hy (CAN)/M Paz (ARG)
J Hetherington (CAN)/E Reinach (SA)
E Callens (BEL)/J Halard (FRA)

J Husarova (SVK)/D Van Roost (BEL)
N Miyagi (JPN)/T Tanasugarn (THA)
S Farina (ITA)/B Schett (AUT)

C Black (ZIM)/A Fusai (FRA)

A Fusai (FRA)/R Grande (ITA)

ASB Classic

YEAR
2001-2
2002-3
2003-4
2004-5
2005-6
2006-7
2007-8
2008-9

2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20

National Teams Event for

WOMEN'S SINGLES

A Smashnova (ISR)
E Danilidou (GRE)
E Danilidou (GRE)
K Srebotnik (SLV)
M Bartoli (FRA)

J Jankovic (SRB)
L Davenport (USA)
E Dementieva (RUS)
Y Wickmayer (BEL)
G Arn (HUN)

J Zheng (CHN)

A Radwanksa (POL)
A lvanovic (SRB)
V Williams (USA)
S Stephens (USA)
L Davis (USA)

J Gorges (GER)

J Gorges (GER)

S Williams (USA)

WOMEN'S DOUBLES
N Arendt (USA)/L Huber (RSA)
T Ashley (USA)/A Spears (USA)
M Jugic-Salkic(BIH) /J Kostanic (CRO)
K Srebotnik (SLV) / Asagoe (JPN)

V Zvonareva (RUS)/E Likhovtseva (RUS)
J Husarova (SVK)/P Suarez (ARG)
M Koryttseva (UKR)/L Osterloh (USA)
N Dechy(FRA)/M Santangelo (ITA)
C Black (ZIM)/L Huber (USA)

K Peschke (CZE) / K Srebotnik (SLO)
A Hlavackova/L Hradecka (CZE)

C Black (ZIM)/A Rodionova (AUS)

S Fichman (CAN)/M Sanchez (USA)
S Errani/R Vinci (ITA)

E Mertens/A Mestach (BEL)

K Bertens (NED)/J Larsson (SWE)

S Errani (ITA)/B Schoofs (NED)

E Bouchard (CAN)/S Kenin (USA)

A Muhammad/T Townsend (USA)

the Wilding Shield and Nunneley Casket

YEAR
1921-2
1923-4
1925-6
1927-8
1929-0
1931-2
1933-4
1935-6
1937-8
1939-0
1945-6
1947-8
1949-0
1951-2
1953-4
1955-6
1957-8
1959-0
1961-2

MEN
Canterbury
Canterbury
Canterbury
Canterbury
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Canterbury

Auckland
Canterbury
Hutt Valley
Wellington

Auckland

Auckland
Wellington

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

WOMEN
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Wellington
Wellington
Canterbury
Canterbury
Not Played
Canterbury
Wellington

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland

Auckland
North Shore

YEAR
1922-3
1924-5
1926-7
1928-9
1930-1
1932-3
1934-5
1936-7
1938-9
1940-1
1946-7
1948-9
1950-1
1952-3
1954-5
1956-7
1958-9
1960-1
1962-3

MEN WOMEN
Canterbury Not Played
Auckland Not Played
Wellington Not Played
Wellington Not Played
Auckland Wellington
Wellington Wellington
Canterbury Canterbury
Canterbury Canterbury
Canterbury Canterbury
Wellington Wellington
Hutt Valley Hutt Valley
Wellington Wellington
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Wellington Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland
Auckland Auckland

Roll of Honour F@%

PRe—



YEAR

WOMEN YEAR

1964-5
1966-7
1968-9
1970-1
1972-3
1974-5
1976-7
1978-9
1980-1
1982-3
1984-5
1986-7
1989-0
1991-2
1993-4
1995-6
1997-8
1999-0
2001-2
2003-4
2005-6
2007-8
2000-20

1963-4 Auckland Wellington

1965-6 Wellington Canterbury

1967-8 Auckland Canterbury

1969-0 Auckland Not Played

1971-2 Auckland Canterbury

1973-4 Wellington Wellington

1975-6 Wellington Auckland

1977-8 Auckland Auckland

1979-0 Wellington Auckland

1981-2 Wellington Auckland

1983-4 Wellington Auckland

1985-6 Auckland Auckland

1988-9 Canterbury North Shore

1990-1 Auckland Auckland

1992-3 Auckland North Shore

1994-5 Canterbury Auckland

1996-7 Canterbury North Shore

1998-9 Northern Auckland

2000-1 Northern North Shore

2002-3 Wellington Auckland

2004-5 Canterbury North Shore

2006-7 Central Auckland

2009 Not Played

YEAR BOY'S SINGLES GIRL'S SINGLES
1919-0 GNT Goldie A Howe
1920-1 | A Seay A Howe
1921-2 E D Andrews A Howe
1922-3 E D Andrews D Hart
1923-4 R McL Ferkins D Nicholls
1924-5 R McL Ferkins D Nicholls
1925-6 C E Malfroy D Nicholls
1926-7 C E Malfroy D Newton
1927-8 H A Barnett N M Fleming
1928-9 H A Barnett R Taylor
1929-0 W G Robertson | Morrison
1930-1 N Davys N Bishop
1931-2 N F N Bedford V Burns
1932-3 N F N Bedford JBurns
1933-4 | J Corich JBurns
1934-5 R G Pattinson M Beverley
1935-6 S Painter M Beverley

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Auckland
Wellington
Canterbury
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Auckland
Canterbury
Canterbury
Northern
Canterbury
Canterbury
Canterbury A
Canterbury
Not Played

BOY'S DOUBLES
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played

W G Robertson/E P
Drew

W G Robertson/M
Ferkins

N Davys/A A MacGibbon
J Stevens/C B Chalmers

F N Bedford/N A
Morrison

N A Morrison/J W Gunn

R G Pattinson/C F
Penfold

H D Gyles/S Painter

et

Auckland
Northland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Canterbury
Canterbury
Auckland
Wellington
Canterbury
Auckland
Wellington
Canterbury
Canterbury
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Wellington
Auckland

8/u

GIRL'S DOUBLES
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Not Played
Elliott/M Howe

I Morrison/C
Longmore

N Dick/T Poole
A Graham/ B Griffiths
V & J Burns

D Dickey/J Senior
M Beverley/ P Cooke

M Beverley/ P Cooke

YEAR BOY'S SINC

1936-7
1937-8
1938-9
1939-0
1940-1
1944-5

1945-6

1946-7
1947-8
1948-9

1949-0
1950-1
1951-2
1952-3

1953-4
1954-5
1955-6
1956-7
1957-8
1958-9
1959-0
1960-1

1961-2

1962-3
1963-4
1964-5
1965-6
1966-7
1967-8
1968-9
1969-0
1970-1

1971-2
1972-3
1973-4
1974-5
1975-6
1976-7

1977-8
1978-9

1979-0
1980-1
1981-2
1982-3

1983-4
1984-5

S Painter

S Painter

A S Burns
R McKenzie
P Smith
JABarry

JABarry

V Donnelly
Not Played
M A Otway

P Vesty

B Sorenson
D Lye

R Sandilands

J Wrathall

B Woolf

B Woolf

R Welsh

R Wong

R Clarke

R Clarke

I'S Crookenden

| S Crookenden

P Thomson
N McAffer
G Eliott

B Fairlie

B Fairlie

A D Parun

| Baudinet
C Gunning
R McGhie
D Sutherland
R Simpson
C England
C Brading
P Hampton
S Harley

D Mustard
C Johnstone

K Evernden
J Dunphy

J T Dickinson
A Lobb

G Hansford
M Long

J Forrester
K Armstrong
B Potter

R Hodges

E Attwood

J MacGibbon

H Redwood

V Johnson

J Burke

D Taylor

J O'Brien

P Nettleton
R Dickson

P Nettleton
R Morrison

J Davidson
J Glenie

J Glenie

M Johnston
H Lockington
E Green

E Terry

E Terry

E Terry

B Vercoe

B Vercoe
M Pryde

J Bishop

A Stevens
M Pryde

A Hodgson
J Connor
P Elliott

C Newton
B Perry

B Perry

S Chapman

A Rolleston
S Pinchbeck

A Rolleston
J Perkinson
J Perkinson
B Cordwell

E Daly
J Richardson

ES
H D Gyles/S Painter
S Painter/B Kelly
A'S Burns/Smith
R McKenzie/A Johns
P Smith/D Kelly
J J Borough/M Wall

JABarry/G L Johns

B Douthett/W Doubles

M A Otway/R S
Mowbray

J Thompson/W G Ward
B Sorenson/W M Logan
D Lye/C Parker

D B Higgins/R
Sandilands

D Lye/J Wrathall

B Woolf/J Wrathall
B Woolf/L Gerrard

R Welsh/A Huston

G Atkinson/R Wong
A Chester/J B Souter
R Clarke/J B Souter

|'S Crookenden/J B
Souter

IS Crookenden/M
McNamee

GIRL'S DOUBLES

D Marr/J Wade

H & D Elsom

M &R Hodges

R Hodges/J Wilson

R Hodges/ E Attwood

H Redwood/ V
Johnson

H Redwood/ V
Johnson

V Johnson/J Burke

J Burke/E Becroft

P Allen/J Buchan

B Nelson/ P Hutcheson
R Dickson/ B Nelson

R Dickson/ B Nelson

S Cox/P Nettleton

R Morrison/M A Dewes
F Cliff/ G Hopkinson

A Emery/ M Douglas

J Glenie/B Bryant

B Bryant/ M Johnston
G Landells/A Smith

Souter P Belton/ P
O’Carroll

A Glenie/A Smith

D Simmonds/P Thomson S Clement/E Terry

S Halligan/N McAffer
D Cassidy/G Eliott

O Parun/J Mitchell

J Ross/J G Simpson

A D Parun/J G Simpson
J G Simpson/R Rae

C Gunning/D Walker

J Mills/R Simpson

G Slater/D Sutherland
D Sutherland/G Slater
D Sutherland/G Slater
C Brading/D Nielsen
P Hampton/S Harley
S Harley/M Mooney

D Mustard/P Smith

G Whitecross/P
Dougherty

J Dunphy/R Mason

J Dunphy/G Long

J T Dickinson/R Dutton
M Long/G Hansford

M Long/G Hansford

M Long/P Charlesworth

S Clement/E Terry

L Farrell/C Fleming

B Vercoe/D Kerr-Taylor
S Collins/M Pryde

M Pryde/R Legge

S Collins/A Stevens

M Pryde/P Hern

J Amer/C Fletcher

P Elliott/L Ward

A Pryde/ S Armstrong
Elliott/C Newton

S Chapman/C Newton
S Chapman/J Sim

S Chapman/ J
Verdellen

A Rolleston/ B Corson
L Cassell/M Earl

J Perkinson/ L Stewart
L Stewart/ J Perkinson
L Stewart/ J Perkinson

JRichardson/ S
McGilvray

M Parun/E Tatana
E &D Tatana

TeTanehoAoter



YEAR

1985-6
1986-7
1987-8
1988-9
1989-0
1990-1
1991-2
1992-3
1993-4
1994-5
1995-6

1996-7
1997-8
1998-9
1999-0
2000-1

2001-2
2002-3

2003-4
2004-5
2005-6
2006-7
2007-8
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17

2017-18
2018-19
2019-20

BOY'S

B Steven
M Willman
T Tipene
T Tipene

R Malkvist
A Hunt

J Greenhalgh
S Downs
M Nielsen
M Nielsen
M Nielsen

A Cochrane
J Shortall

L Radovanovich

S Rea
S Rea

J Olsen
D King-Turner

G Jones

J Birse

A Allan

A Childs

J Meredith
F Tearney
AlLee

A Bettink
J Grinter
CHeap

K Butters
W Matheson
CHeap
ARai

F Reynolds
G Stoupe
C Crowther

E Tatana

C Toleafoa

CToleafoa

A Trail

J Gunthorp
ATrail

G McManus
P Short

G McManus
N Kaiwai

S Stephens

R Hudson
R Hudson
L Baker

| Gers

D Hollands

D Hollands
M Erakovic

S Jones

E Barry
K'Vano
K'Vano

T Samodelok
B Preston
H Stewart
M Davies

P Hourigan
P Hourigan
P Hourigan
R Cheng

R Cheng

L Alter

E Ventura
V lvanov
S Nakano

GIRL'S DOUBLES

N Borwick/L Diefenbach
C Carden/C Hansford

B Furness/A Batie

A Hunt/M Zoricich

D Crisp/J Kane

J McKenzie/M Zoricich
J Greenhalgh/S Downs
S Downs/J Greenhalgh
M Nielsen/S Clark

M Nielsen/T Susnjak

M Nielsen/T Susnjak

M Daniel/A Cochrane

J Shortall/Q Wong

D Burden/A McNeil
McNeil/S Rea

D Mulhane/A Thompson

G Jones/J Olsen

D King-Turner/M
Simpson

G Jones/R Cahi

M Colenbrander/M Stark
P Metham/S Winnard

A Childs/M Daniell

M Daniell/S Gould

L Mackenzie/F Tearney

J Kelly-Houston/H Joblin
C Espie/J Yates

J Grinter/C Norrie

K Butters/A Klintcharov
R Purcell/N Vulinovich

C Heap/R Reynolds

C Heap/R Reynolds

F Reynolds/J Snowdon-
Poole

| Becroft/F Hall
R Falck/A La Cava
C Crowther/C Potts

A Scott/E Tatana

C Toleafoa/A Trail

C Toleafoa/A Trail

A Trail/J Tate

A Trail/A Culhane

J Caird/A Trail

G McManus/ K Costain
K Costain/ G McManus
N Cairns/N Kaiwai

N Kaiwai/ S Stephens

S Stephens/ T
So'onalole

R Hudson/L Baker
R Hudson/L Baker
L Baker/I Yarikova
E & P Marama

T Markovic/ T
O'Connor

D Hollands/ T Markovic
K&V Vano

M Bradnam/ L Barlow
S Jones/K Vano

K Vano/S Lee

K Vano/ S McDermott
A Guthrie/A Harris

S Adams/ B Preston

K Parker/O Isbey

L Oxnevad/L Scott

L Scott/H Stewart

K Drew/P Hourigan

K Drew/P Hourigan

R Cheng/ K Drew

R Cheng/A Harvey

L Alter/J Clark

| McLean/H Stewart
| McLean/H Stewart
J Otway/I Stephani

YEAR BOY'SSI

1951-2
1952-3
1953-4
1954-5
1955-6
1956-7
1957-8
1958-9
1959-0
1960-1
1961-2
1962-3
1963-4
1964-5
1965-6
1966-7
1967-8
1968-9
1969-0
1970-1
1971-2
1972-3
1973-4
1974-5

1975-6
1976-7

1977-8
1978-9
1979-0
1980-1
1981-2
1982-3

1983-4

1984-5
1985-6
1986-7
1987-8
1988-9
1989-0

1990-1
1991-2
1992-3
1993-4
1994-5
1995-6
1996-7
1997-8
1998-9

1999-0

J Wrathall
D Shaw

B Woolf

L Gerrard
R Wong

J Souter

R Clarke

I'S Crookenden
J Stevens
P Thomson
J S Halligan
N McAffer
J Mitchell
B E Fairlie
A D Parun
G J Snook
D Walker

K McDonald
C Gunning
J Mills

C England
P Hampton
P Hampton
M Mooney

S Healey
D Patterson

K Evernden
J Stoddard
R Dutton

D Lewis

M Long

S Wade

W Laban

B Steven

B Steven

A Batie

A Hunt

A Hunt

J Greenhalgh

A Adams

D Willman
T Susnjak
T McManus
M Paulik

Q Wong

L Radovanovich
L Radovanovich

| Vukovic

D King-Turner

S Cox

A Malcolm
A Emery

J Davidson
J Glenie

B Bryant

E Green

A Smith

E Terry

E Terry

S Clement
J Hewitt

B Vercoe
S Reid

J Bishop

R Legge

C Fletcher
A Hodgson
L Ward

L Ward

P Elliott

C Newton
S Tebbutt
S Chapman

A Ngatai
D Leat

K Waddell

L Woodbridge
J Perkinson

E Daly

B Cordwell

M Parun

S McGilvray

E Tatana

C Toleafoa
C Toleafoa
A Trail

A Trail

J Gunthorp

K Costain

K Costain

G McManus
S Wright

F Kovacs

R Hudson

S Wright

G Marsic

| Jovanovich

E Marama

ES
Not Played
Not Played
B Woolf/R Wong
L Gerrard/R Wong
R Wong/J Lockington
J Souter/C G Judge
R Clarke/B Judge
IS Crookenden/R Wright
M Christison/B Taylor
P Thomson/G Jefferson
V J Fabien/S Tietjens
D Cassidy/G Elliott
J Mitchell/O Parun
B E Fairlie/J Ross
A Guise/J G Simpson
K Barry/G J Snook
P Gunning/D Walker
R Cutfield/D Mitchell
P Langsford/G Sidall
P Langsford/G Sidall
C England/G Thompson
C Brading/P Molloy
C Pearce/M Mooney
S Harley/H Robinson

S Guy/M McDonald
S Norman/D Hingston

K Evernden/M Lewis
G Long/P Pickwick
R Dutton/D Lewis
R Dutton/D Lewis
G Hansford/M Long

P Charlesworth/S
Salthouse

L Diefenbach/R Smart

P Grubi/B Steven
B Steven/P Grubi
J Faulls/T Tipene C
J Faulls/T Tipene
A Hunt/M Zoricich

S Smith-Franklin/M
Cibulskis

JHelms/M Old

D Willman/N Turner

S Clark/R Moller

A Birse/W Smith

M Paulik/C Hart R

C Hart/Q Wong

A Ambrose/T Thou

L Radovanovich/N Lane
I Vukovic/J Olsen

G Dowdell/T Meredith

GIRL'S DOUBLES

Not Played

Not Played

P Dick/A Emery

G Baigent/J Glenie

G Brough/J Little

P Sloane/A Wright

E Green/G Brough

P Belton/ P O'Carroll
P O'Carroll/E Terry

E Cavaye/L Smith

G Simpson/ S Clement
J Hewitt/ D Kerr-Taylor
P Roga/B Vercoe

J Bishop/R Vintiner

E M Emery/ G Smith
J Chatfield/ R Glenie
A Hodgson/ C Ritchie
A Hodgson/P Hern

L Ward/G Russell

L Ward/C Jones

P Elliott/ S Meachen
S Little/C Newton

H Lob/S Tebbutt

S Chapman/ J
Verdellen

A Smith/C Reidy

N Robinson/A
Davidson

K Waddell/L Cowie

R Seeman/S Boyer

R Seeman/ J Perkinson
L Meachen/ W Tebbutt
L Karatau/M Parun

M Parun/ J Callender

A Lodewyks/ S
McGilvray

E &D Tatana

L Johnston/T King
Toleafoa/A Trail

L Johnston/ A Newdick
A Trail/M Smith

J Gunthorp/ R Smith

K Costain/ G McManus
K Costain/ G McManus
G McManus/ N Kaiwai
S Wright/ F Broughton
Hudson/L Baker

F Broughton/ S Wright
V Beck/S Wright

V Beck/T O'Connor

| Jovanovich/ E
Marama

E & P Marama

TeTanehoAoter
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National Junior

Championships 16/u

YEAR
2000-1
2001-2
2003

2004

2005
2006

2007

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2019-20

National Junior

BOY'S SINGLES
G Jones

J R Statham

R Radinovich

M Colenbrander

D Moser
J Meredith

R McLachlan

J Kelly-Houston
AlLee

J Grinter

Avan der Vyer
AKlintcharov

K Butters
A Calder

F Reynolds
D Heap

D Heap

G Stoupe
R Falck

D Persson

GIRL'S SINGLES

T Markovic
M Erakovic
SlLee

E Barry

K'Vano
A Harris

T Samodelok

K'Hunia
D Gray

L Beattie
C Davis
B Liddel

K Drew
E Hassall

V Ivanov

T Anderson
E Ventura
H Stewart
J Otway

E Tse

Championships 14/u

YEAR

1964-5
1965-6
1966-7
1967-8
1968-9
1969-0
1970-1
1971-2
1972-3

1973-4
1974-5

1975-6
1976-7
1977-8
1978-9

1979-0
1980-1
1981-2
1982-3

Roll of Honour

BOY’S SINGLES
A Whitaker

CH Greendale
K McDonald

L Smith

G Siddall

D Sutherland

P Simpson

C Lewis

M Mooney

S Dunphy
D Patterson

M Lewis
C Luxton
P Pound
R Dutton

A Adair
M Long
| Pound
B Steven

GIRL'S SINGLES

S Caldwell

M Pryde

C Fletcher

S Moore

L Johns

P Elliott

C Newton

H Lobb

S Chapman

J Oakley
D Leat

A Rolleston
M Tornquist
S Boyer

J ARichards

J Richardson
M Parun

S McGilvray
E Tatana

BOY'S DOUBLES
J Hurley/G Jones
J Hurley/W Ward
J Birse/A Allan

A Childs/M
Colenbrander

M Daniell/ D Moser

R McLachlan/B
McLachlan

R McLachlan/B
McLachlan

S Barr/A Bettink

A Lee/B Strachan
Grinter/T Sizeland
H James/ J Smith

K Butters/ A Gage-
Brown

R Purcell/N Vulinovich

M Nobuzawa/R
Reynolds

M Nobuzawa/F Reynolds
F Hall/C Zhang

D Heap/M Sisam

G Stoupe/C Zhang

P Joss/A Shepp

J McPherson/D Persson

BOY’'S DOUBLES

G Snook/A Whitaker
P Gunning/D Walker
R Cutfield/M Tredrea
J Mills/B R Stubbins

P Langsford/G Siddall
G Slater/D Sutherland
C Lewis/P Simpson

C Lewis/I Bradshaw

B Simpson/F Hodgson

J Hardie-Boys/P Smith
D Patterson/S Norman

M Lewis/J Dunphy

C Luxton/R Corbett
M Atkinson/P Feeney
D Lewis/R Dutton

A Lobb/S Robinson
M Long/J Tanner
W Laban/S Williams
P Grubi/B Steven

GIRL'S DOUBLES
A Douglas/ T Markovic
C Bellis/J Poskitt

M O’Keeffe/ N
Douglas

B Teei/E Barry

B Teei/K Vano
A Harris/ S Henderson

A Herewini/l Teu

G Grady/A Laing

R Bird/H Stewart

C Davis/ D Feneridis
P Hourigan/B Liddel
S Atkinson/B Liddel

S Atkinson/K Drew
A Ellis/E Hassall

H Matson/M Matson
A Harvey/C Ward

| McLean/H Stewart
| McLean/H Stewart

A Tamanika/E
Vakaukamea

J Feneon/A Mason

GIRL'S DOUBLES

S Caldwell/M Pryde
A Steven/M Pryde
J Elmsly/C Fletcher
L Ward/C Cooper

J Garvey/J Foy

J Garvey/J Foy

J Slater/S Tebbutt
B Perry/S Tebbutt

S Chapman/ J
Verdellen

J Oakley/L Spiers

N Robinson/ G
Robinson

B Corson/K Rahui
W Brown/ M Tornquist
J Hibbert/J Clark

J ARichards/ A
Williams

C Adams/ J Richardson
M Edge/ M Stockman
A Hall/S McGilvray

J Lake/L Ratana

National Junior

Championships 14/u

YEAR BOY'S SINGLES
1984-5 J'Young
1985-6 T Tipene
1986-7 M Zoricich
1987-8 M Cibulskis
1988-9 A Adams
1989-0 J Greenhalgh
1990-1 R Moller
1991-2 T Susnjak
1992-3 T McManus
1993-4 M Paulik
1994-5 M Carruthers
1995-6 L Radovanovich
1996-7 I Vukovic
1997-8 D King-Turner
1998-9 G Jones
1999-0 G Jones
2000-1 J R Statham
2001-2 T Nguyen
2002-3 D Moser
2004 L MacKenzie
2005 S Robertson
2006 B Franks
2007 J Grinter
2008 C Espie

2009 AVan der Vyver
2010 E Darling
2011 K Butters
2012 CHeap

2013 A Calder
2014 F Reynolds
2015 M Sisam
2016 G Stoupe
2017 R Falck

2018 C Mainguy
2019 T Dai
2019-20 D Quispe-Kim

GIRL'S SINGLES
C Toleafoa

A Newdick
ATrail

K Myers

P Van der Zouwe

G Nikora

K Costain
N Cairns

S Stephens

S Wright
L Baker

G Marsic
T Brown
| Jovanovich

| Jovanovich

E Marama
M Erakovic
M Erakovic
E Barry

S Diaz

G Grady

T Samodelok
L Beattie

H Stewart

M Chen

P Hourigan
R Cheng

A Ellis

V lvanov

N Paripovich

T Anderson
H Stewart
E Miyaura
V'Yang

E Tse

R Zhang

BOY'S DOUBLES

J McKegg/G Mitchell
D Crisp/L Harris
A Hunt/M Zoricich

S Smith-Franklin/M
Cibulskis

A Adams/A Krafft

J Greenhalgh/S Murray
R Moller/B Paterson K
T Susnjak/M Nielsen

P Cartwright/T
McManus

M Carruthers/C Hart

M Carruthers/L
Radovanovich

L Radovanovich/N Lane
Not Completed

D King-Turner/M
Simpson

K Jay/G D Jones

J Hurley/G D Jones

J Pilbro/R Radinovich

R Foy/T Nguyen

D Moser/Marcus Daniell
L MacKenzie/J Meredith

S Park/R Sokcevic

B Franks/B McLachlan
J Grinter/W Hawera
B McGillivray/J Yates

C Norrie/A Van der
Vyver

C Norrie/A Klintcharov
T Peterson/Z Whaanga
C Philpott/ R Williams
H Mead/K Rooney

F Reynolds/J Snowdon-
Poole

W Brownlie/G Stoupe
W Brownlie/G Stoupe
L Adams/T Hartono
D Persson/A Wang

R Carter/J Loutit

J Chapman/H Pugh

GIRL'S DOUBLES

L Johnston/ C Toleafoa
A Newdick/J Tate

L O’Connor/A Trail

J Gunthorp/ R Smith

J Conder/ P Van der
Zouwe

K Costain/G Nikora
Costain/ G McManus
C Tane/N Kaiwai

K Pickett/C Tane

L Baker/R Hudson
L Baker/S Wright

V Beck/G Marsic
Not Completed
P Marama/E Marama

| Jovanovich/E
Marama

E Marama/ N O’Rourke
M Erakovic/ M O’Keefe
J Carswell/S Lee

E Barry/B Teei

A Linterman/ J
Moorfield

G Grady/ S Henderson
B Preston/K Hunia
O Isbey/B Preston
O Isbey/ | Parapunova
O Isbey/ | Parapunova

K Drew/ L Young

S Atkinson/K Drew

G Coates/ A Ellis

C Ampornachariya/L
O’Fagen

A Harvey/N Paripovich

M Barry/E Price

T Homkrun/B Kenny
J Otway/K Otway

T Li/V Yang

S Breen/S Situe

S Situe/R Zhang

Roll of Honour f@%ﬁ’
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National Junior

Championships 12/u

YEAR

1980-1
1981-2
1982-3
1983-4
1984-5
1985-6
1986-7
1987-8
1988-9
1989-0
1990-1
1991-2
1992-3
1993-4
1994-5
1995-6

1996-7

1997-8
1998-9
1999-0
2000-1
2001-2

2002-3
2004
2005

2006

2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2019-2

0

Roll of Honour

BOY'S SINGLES
C Carden

B Steven

D Parslow

S Ryder

A Hunt

M Cilbulskis

J O'Malley

J Greenhalgh

R Moller

S Clark

S Lasslett

W Smith

M Carruthers

L Radovanovich
T George

L Pope

G D Jones

K Doh

J Pilbro

G Parker
M Daniell
J Meredith

S Berman
S Berman
S Berman

T Durie

E Darling
C Norrie

AKlintcharov
CHeap

A Calder

M Sisam

M Sisam
CZhang

N Beamish

C Crowther
D Hammond
D Quispe-Kim
J Chapman

J Mackenzie

GIRL'S SINGLES
E Tatana

J Cooper

C Toleafoa

L Johnston
ATrail

K Harris

K Harris

T Vai

K Costain

M Black

N Cairns

R Watson

F Broughton
G Marsic
Jloaba

| Jovanovich

| Jovanovich

E Marama
M Erakovic
M Erakovic
E Barry

A Guthrie

G Grady
A Laing
T Samodelok

L Beattie

E Fanning
L Isaac

P Suwanaposee
R Cheng

C. Ampornachariya
V. lvanov

V Ivanov

| Coman

E Miyaura

J Otway

TLi

S Situe

S Situe

A Das

BOY'S DOUBLES

R Inman/M Ridge

B Steven/J McCondach
L McKegg/G Mitchell

J Faulls/S Ryder

D Ryder/M Zoricich

M Cibulskis/M Tanner

J Greenhalgh/J O’Malley
M Gibbon/J Greenhalgh
B Escott/D Langrell

M Stanley/S McKay

A Birse/T McManus

N Fogarty/M Daniel

C Hart/M Carruthers

L Radovanovich/N Lane
J Olsen/B Wrigh

D King-Turner/L Pope

G D Jones/K Jay

K Doh/A Coburn

Not Played

M Daniell/E Tyler

D Averill/M Daniell

L MacKenzie/J Meredith

B Hayr/T O’'Keeffe
H Joblin/S Berman
S Berman/N Lewis

T Sizeland/A Van der
Vyver

C Norrie/R Purcell
C Norrie/N Vulinovich

K Butters/T Durie

A Hafezi/L Wilby

A Calder/A Rai

M Sisam/ TK Williams
M Sisam/L Stoica

W Brownlie/G Stoupe
P Joss/M Shearer

C Crowther/A Wang
M Browning/C Grant
J Chapman/L Gorb

J Chapman/H Pugh

J Mackenzie/M
Richardson

GIRL'S DOUBLES

E Tatana/D Tatana

A Callender/ J Cooper
A Culhane/A Trail

A Newdick/ L Johnston
M Somas/A Trail

K Harris/N Hughes

K Harris/N Hughes

K Costain/T Vai

K Costain/J Penney

M Black/H Rutene

N Cairns/C Tane

R Watson/L Dillon

L Baker/R Hudson

G Marsic/C Cairns

T Brown/J loaba

S Corbett/ A
McMorran

| Jovanovich/ E
Marama

E Marama/ N O'Rourke
Not Played

S Lee/V Vano

B Teei/K Vano

R Hope-Low/ T
Mihaere

J Mastilovic/ S Adams
Z Gonzur/M Tuio

T Samodelok/ H
Stewart

L Beattie/M Chen

E Fanning/F Jiang

P Hourigan/J
Newsome-White

P Hourigan/ A Howell
G Coates/A Ellis

L Alter/P Alter

J Clark/N Paripovich
V Ivanov/C Ward

H Stewart/S Weekley
A Lawson/E Miyaura
J Otway/K Otway

T Li/E Tse

K Bogomazova/s Situe
S Situe/R Young

C Wijntjes/X Zhu

National Junior
Championships 15/u

YEAR
1988-9
1989-0

GIRL'S SINGLES
J Gunthorp
N Hughes

BOY'S SINGLES
A Pope
A Adams

National Junior
Championships 13/u

YEAR

1987-8
1988-9
1989-0

BOY'S SINGLES GIRL'S SINGLES

J O'Malley K Harris
J Greenhalgh T Vai
R Moller K Costain

BOY’'S DOUBLES
J Greenhalgh/M Cibulskis
A Kraft/A Adams

BOY'S DOUBLES

C Toleafoa/A Pope

J Greenhalgh/S Murray
D Langrell/B Escott

GIRL'S DOUBLES
J Gunthorp/R Smith
N Hughes/P Short

GIRL'S DOUBLES

K Harris/ D Trembath
L Dick/K Smith

N Gordon/ G McManus

New Zealand Masters Championships

YEAR
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-0
2000-1
2001-2
2002-3
2003-4
2004-5
2005-6
2006-7
2007-8
2008-9
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-17

35+ MEN’'S SINGLES
P Becroft
Not Played
JBarry

JMills
S Dean
D Knott
M Elley
JLawrence
JLawrence
D Mustard
P Seeman
P Hempstead
R Dutton
J Lawrence
N McCann
T Turnbull
T Turnbull
A Batie
A Batie
A Turner
M Hadley
F Sofele
ATurner
JYoung
R Cook
Not Played

35+ MEN'S DOUBLES
P Becroft/D Turner
Not Played
JBarry/A Chester

J Mills/P Sims
N Dillon/D Turner
S Araugo/P Sims
D Good/M Taplin
J Mills/P Sims
N Baudinet/T Pettett
J Lawrence/P Stokes
M Elley/P Smith
D Mustard/P Smith
B Derlin/D Mustard
J Lawrence/P Stokes
D Mustard/K Woolcott
J Lawrence/P Stokes
A Chester/K Solomon
A Batie/P Blow
A Batie/P Blow
A Allan/W Wei
M Hadley/A Turner
D Mustard/T Tipene
ATurner/N Turner
T Shepherd/F Sofele
M Clapshaw/F Sofele
Not Played

35+ WOMEN'S SINGLES

A Croad
Not played

Roll of Honour F@%D
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National Senior Championships
Men's and Womens Singles and Doubles

National Senior Championships
Men's and Womens Singles and Doubles

YEAR AGE MEN'S SINGLES WOMEN'S SINGLES MEN'S DOUBLES WOMEN'S DOUBLES
1974 40+ Bev Ward V Gow /H Robson
45+ R Keenan P Nicholls/A Burns
50+ W Smith Edith Campbell O Bold /E D B Lusk E Campbell/E Price
55+ E D B Lusk W Smith/D Radford
1975 40+ Elaine Stephan E Stephan/B Ward
45+ P Nicholls Margaret Rennie B Kentish/ D
Bermingham (AUS)
50+ J Casson (AUS) W Smith/A Hunter E Campbell/J Carr
55+ W Smith Edith Campbell
60+ R Hutchinson (AUS)
1976 40+ Elaine Stephan E Stephan/ B Morrison-
Ward
45+ Peter Becroft Fay Lobb B Bermingham/B
Kentish (AUS)
50+ Athol Tils Edith Campbell R Pattinson/ L B Lown/H MacKay
Blackwell
55+ W (Bill) Smith
60+ Tom Comber (AUS) C Boag/R Hodges
(AUS)
1977 40+ Fay Lobb F Lobb /M Rennie
45+ Peter Becroft P Becroft/J Gunn
50+ Brian Bermingham Margaret Rennie R Pattinson/ L E Campbell/J Carr
(AUS) Blackwell
55+ R (Bob) Pattinson
60+ Hill McDougall R Simonsen/J Leng
1978 40+ Iris Vause F Lobb/M Rennie
45+ Peter Becroft Laurel Cook P Becroft/J Gunn E Campbell/E Price
50+ Brian Bermingham M Healey/A Tills
(AUS)
55+ Laurie Smyth M Healey/A Tills
60+ J Connett R Simonsen/H
McDougall
55+ Laurie Smyth M Healey/A Tills
60+ Connett R R Simonsen/H
McDougall
1979* 40+ Beverley Rae (AUS) J O'Brien/ L Masson
(AUS)
45+ Peter Becroft Beverley Rae (AUS) B Kearney/R Hudson F Lobb/M Rennie
(AUS)
50+ John Barry Margaret Rennie B Kentish (AUS)/ M S Johnston/ E Kentish
Healey (AUS)
55+ V Cheshire (AUS) Mary Metcalf R Pattinson/ L JBoag/T
Blackwell Buchtmann(AUS)
60+ E D B (Tom) Lusk Sylvia Johnston E D B Lusk/J Connett  E Campbell/E Price
1980 40+ Tup Singer T Singer/ P Osbourne
45+ Max Meinhold Judy Tinnock M Meinhold/J Gunn M Rennie/F Lobb

Roll of Honour

YEAR AGE MEN'S SINGLES WOMEN'S SINGLES MEN'S DOUBLES WOMEN'S DOUBLES
50+ Brian Bermingham Pat Shirley M Healey/J Borough M Rennie/M Guy
(AUS)
55+ Neville Mclntyre R Pattinson/L
Blackwell
60+ R (Bob) Pattinson W Smith/W Jones
65+ R Simonsen M Meinhold/J Gunn
1981 40+ Elaine Stephan E Stephan/T Singer
45+ John Barry Bev Morrison-Ward J Barry/M Meinhold E Kentish (AUS)/ B Rae
(AUS)
50+ Ivan Easton Beverley Rae (AUS) B Kentish/A Rae(AUS)  E Kentish (AUS)/ B Rae
(AUS)
55+ Merv Healey Mary Metcalf B Bermingham/ J Crisp M Metcalf/ S
(AUS) Stevenson
60+ Laurie Smyth Florrie Edmonds L Smyth/E D B Lusk F Edmonds/ E Galbally
65+ Bert Butler (AUS)
1982 40+ Marion Law T Singer/ B Morrison-
Ward
45+ Peter Becroft Bev Morrison-Ward G Lankow/F Scarlett F Lobb/J Tinnock
50+ Henry Gaskin Laurel Mehaffey P Taylor/A Webster J Bunt/P Cosgriff
55+ Ivan Easton Margaret Borland M Healey/G Simpson M Borland/ V Leaver
60+ E D B Lusk Sylie Stevenson L Smyth/E D B Lusk
65+ Rex Simonsen
1983* 40+ Kathy Hargreaves J Froelich (AUS)/ M
Murray
45+ Peter Froelich (AUS) Jenny Burke (AUS) P Froelich/ C E Stephan/ B Morrison-
Thompson (AUS) Ward
50+ John Barry Fay Lobb J Barry/I Easton J Bunt/F Lobb
55+ Robert McCarthy B Bermingham/R E Kentish (AUS)/ L
McCarthy (AUS) Stock (AUS)
60+ Merwin Miller (USA) Virginia Edwards (USA) M Miller (USA)/ J R Boag/J Manning (AUS)
Hippensteil (USA)
65+ R (Bob) Pattinson A Kay/E Williams
70+ Arthur Matthews H McDougall/R
Simonsen
1984 40+ Elaine Stephan E Stephan/ B
Morrison-Ward
45+ Peter Becroft Alison Reilly D & I Ingham A Reilly/ P Osbourne
50+ lan Croskery Fay Lobb J Barry/B Patterson A Stevens/ H Gaskin
55+ John Barry | Easton/B Callard
60+ Lindsay Blackwell Mary Metcalf L Blackwell/R M Metcalf/ Pattinson G
Pattinson
65+ R (Bob) Pattinson G Couchman/T Childs
1985 40+ Marion Law M Law/K Avery
45+ W (Bill) Thorn Tup Singer H Gaskin/R Ferkins D McKinnel / T Singer
50+ Peter Becroft Laurel Mehaffey | Easton/G Roselli M Metcalf / E
Campbell

Roll of Honour F@%
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YEAR AGE M WOMEN'S DOUBLES
55+ Ivan Easton L Smyth/G Simpson
60+ Laurie Smyth R Pattinson/L
Blackwell
65+ R (Bob) Pattinson N Thornton/L Stevens
1986 40+ Beverley Evans B Evans/J Buckpitt
45+ Richard Hawkes Kathy Hargreaves R Hawkes/J Borough T Singer / D McKinnel
50+ Neville Munro G Roselli/G Lankow
55+ Henry Gaskin Margaret Borland H Gaskin/ | M Borland /M Guy
McCorkindale
60+ Lindsay Blackwell M Metcalf / E
Campbell
65+ R (Bob) Pattinson J Connett/G Finney
70+ Hill McDougall
1987 40+ Sheryl Gemmell J Tinnock/ J
Blackwood
45+ Kevin Long Tup Singer G Moss/A Chester T Singer/ D McKinnel
50+ Des Shaw Judy Tinnock D Ingham/B Corbett B Morrison-Ward/ M
Ryan
55+ John Barry Laurel Mehaffey J Barry/R Keenan F Howard/ L Mehaffey
60+ Don Nicholas (USA) Joyce Shuker D Nicholas (USA)/ K P Mortensen/ J Shuker
Liddle (USA)
65+ E D B (Tom) Lusk N Thornton/L Stevens
1988 40+ Sheryl Gemmell T Cox/K Avery
45+ Richard Hawkes Tup Cox P Becroft/R Hawkes D Morrison / J Larmer
50+ Peter Becroft Bev Morrison-Ward N Munro/R Sandilands  C McIntyre/ M
Anderson
55+ John Barry Laurel Mehaffey R Blewden/L Jones F Howard/ L Mehaffey
60+ Ivan Easton | Easton/J Mehaffey J Shuker/ P Mortensen
65+ Laurie Smyth N Thornton/L Stevens M Metcalf/ E Campbell
1989 40+ Kay Avery K Avery/J Taiaroa
45+ Peter Froelich (AUS) Sheryl Gemmell P Froelich (AUS)/ A D Morrison/ J Larmer
Chester
50+ Peter Becroft Mary Anderson N Munro/ R Sandilands M Anderson/ C
Mclntyre
55+ Russell Blewden Margaret Stagg L Jones/R Blewden M Stagg/B Gould
60+ Arthur Wright Pat Mortensen | Easton/J Mehaffey M Borland/M Guy
65+ Laurie Smyth L Stevens/N Thornton  E Irving/M Collins
70+ Hill McDougall
1990* 40+ Don Turner Bronwyn Draper (AUS) D Turner/P Fyfe J Nicol/B Draper (AUS)
45+ Robert Howes (AUS) Kay Avery P Higgs/T Hornery L Funnell/D Martin
(AUS) (AUS)
50+ Peter Froelich (AUS) Kay Schiavinato (AUS) B Pery/K Taylor (AUS) L Heumiller/ B
Sweeney (AUS)
55+ Kingdon van Nostrand  Astri Hobson (AUS) Kvan Nostrand (USA) A Hobson/ P Hoystead
(USA) /K Lonergan (AUS) (AUS)
60+ John Barry Lurline Stock (AUS) J Barry/P Becroft B Lown/ S Pingiaro
(AUS)
65+ Ted Halliday (AUS) Beth Lown (AUS) R Pattinson/ L M Metcalf/ S Clemes
Blackwell (AUS)
70+ R (Bob) Pattinson D Vickery/ J Gilchrist
(AUS)

YEAR AGE M WOMEN'S DOUBLES
1991 40+ Sheryl Gemmell Gemmell D Lonie/ J
McDonald
45+ Paul Thomson Kathy Hargreaves P Thomson/ R J Shanahan/ K
McCutcheon Hargreaves
50+ Alan Chester Tup Cox A Chester/J Barry D McKinnel/ J
Davidson
55+ Peter Becroft Diana McKinnel R Sandilands/ N Munro M Ryan/ B Morrison-
Ward
60+ Eric White Laurel Mehaffey I McCorkindale/ R G Smith/M Metcalf
Keenan
65+ Peter Wylds Glen Smith L Blackwell/R G Smith/M Metcalf
Pattinson
70+ R (Bob) Pattinson L Stevens/B Stedman
1992 40+ Marion Mills M South/R Taringa
45+ David Hawkes Patsy Penney D Theyers/ M T Cox /H Dodunski
Billington
50+ A Chester Tup Cox M Harvey/J Haines J Moody/ D McKinnel
55+ John Barry Mary Anderson R Sandilands/ N Munro  C McIntyre/ M
Anderson
60+ Eric White Laurel Mehaffey S Robb/C Reader M Ouwehand/ N
Hardiman
65+ Bruce Kentish (AUS) Maureen Ouwehand J Mehaffey/l Easton J Carr/ D McAlphine
70+ Bert Cadman L Smyth/L Stevens E Irving/M Collins
1993 40+ Ralph Webster Robyn Hunt R Webster/ N R Hunt/A Deaver
Pattinson
45+ Chris Ronayne Maureen South R McCutcheon/ C Hunt B Kenning/ F Wilson
50+ Alan Chester Kathy Hargreaves B Page/B Martin K Hargreaves/ J
Shanahan
55+ Barry Stringer Mary Anderson V Hargreaves/ G M Anderson/ C
Roselli Mcintyre
60+ John Barry Margaret Stagg J Reader/T Tyler D Burt/M Stagg
65+ Dudley Ayo Margaret Borland R Disney/N Herd M Guy/M Borland
70+ Roy McKenzie B Pattinson/ L E Irving/M Collins
Blackwell
1994 40+ David Hawkes Robyn Hunt D Hawkes/L Seales R Hunt/ D Lonie
50+ Mose Harvey Janice Larmer A Chester/J Barry K Moriyama/ Y
Masunaga (JPN)
60+ John Barry Mary Anderson N Munro/ R Sandilands  J Robb/L Mehaffey
65+ Stuart Robb Ouwehand K Lambert/ A Brown/L Herd
E Kaudee (USA)
70+ Fran Jones Florrie Edmonds R Disney/J Mehaffey M Metcalf /J Carr
1995 40+ David Hawkes Robyn Hunt D Hawkes/ A R Hunt/D Lonie
Sutherland
45+ Alan Sutherland Sandy Tritt L Sherwin/B Peni S Tritt/V Kerrison
50+ Rod Carstens Kaye Marshall D Theyers/ M G Wilmot/T Munro
Billington
55+ Alan Chester Janice Larmer A Chester/J Barry J Larmer/J Moody
60+ John Barry Mary Anderson R Sandilands/ N Munro D McKinnel/ M
Howcroft
65+ Stuart Robb Margaret Stagg S Robb/C Reader L Mehaffey/ M Borland
70+ Earle Denford J Mehaffey/R Disney  J Carr/ G Smith
1996 40+ David Hawkes Rosa Taringa T Mooney/M Searle S Haig/J Phillips
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45+ Ralph Webster Robyn Hunt R Webster/D Hawkes R Hunt/D Lonie
50+ Ryan McCutcheon Kay Glenny C Hunt/ R McCutcheon K Hargreaves/J
Shanahan
55+ Alan Chester Kathy Hargreaves A Chester/J Barry J Larmer/J Moody
60+ John Barry Mary Anderson R Sandilands/N Munro
65+ Russell Blewden Laurel Mehaffey Mehaffey J Dickie/R L Mehaffey/ M Borland
Hawker
70+ Lindsay Blackwell R Disney/J Mehaffey
1997 40+ David Hawkes Sheryl Gemmell T Mooney/M Searle R Taringa/ F Ngatoko
45+ Marty Searle Sandy Tritt S Pekich/D Werry V Kerrison/S Tritt
50+ Alan Dickey Kay Glenny P Dibley/M Billington L Akast/K Glenny
55+ Alan Chester Janice Larmer J Barry/A Chester M Forsyth/ P
Osbourne
60+ Mose Harvey Mary Anderson B Corbett/ A M Anderson/ C
Townsend Mclntyre
65+ John Barry Sue Cargo L O'Neill/H Ward M Stagg/D Burt
70+ Ray Disney Nel Ward R Disney/J Mehaffey J Carr/G Smith
1998 40+ Marty Searle Rosa Taringa M Searle/T Mooney R Taringa/ F Ngatoko
45+ Victoria Kerrison V Kerrison/S Tritt
50+ Dick Garratt Kay Glenny P Dibley/M Billington L Akast/K Glenny
55+ Alan Chester Bev Parsons J Jackson/B Page J Larmer/J Moody
60+ Aidan McLean Margaret Howcroft A Townsend/ B N Culpan/N Wilton
Corbett
65+ John Barry Margaret Stagg H Gaskin/H Ward A Stephens/ J Murray
70+ Roald Flater (USA) Glen Smith J Mehaffey/C Reader
40+ Rick Healey Janet Agnew M Hammond/ J J Agnew/J Hill
Lawrence
45+ Marty Searle Robyn Hunt T Kairua/T Tata R Taringa/ V Kerrison
50+ Don Turner Desrae Garrratt D Turner/G Wright M South/B Vercoe
55+ Alan Chester Bev Parsons A Chester/P Kelly P Stevens/T Cox
60+ Mose Harvey Tup Cox C Nash/W Scoltock I(DS%)yd/V Loverock
65+ John Barry Jean Stevens A Townsend/ B J Tinnock/ E Stephan
Corbett
70+ Stuart Robb Glen Smith C Reader/S Robb B Paterson/S Cargo
75+ Noel Herd R Harding/ Sir L G Smith/J Carr
Stevens
2000 40+ John Lawrence Robyn Flynn J Prouting/ H R Flynn/L Payne
Robinson
45+ Lindsay Ward Sally Bailey L Ward/T Poynter g Davis/ J Anderson-
ay
50+ David Hawkes Robyn Legge-Hunt S Molnar/ M Halsegger R-Legge-Hunt/ D Lonie
55+ Chris Ronayne Kathy Ing M Billington/ B Martin S Harris/ K Hargreaves
60+ David Thomson (CAN)  Tup Cox D Thomson/ J E Stephan/ J Buckpitt
Hempstead
65+ Tom Wotherspoon Jean Stevens T Wotherspoon/ G J Stevens/S Cargo
Roselli
70+ Stuart Robb Sue Cargo C Reader/S Robb J Carr/G Smith
75+ Andrew Hunter A Hunter/L Blackwell

2001 40+ Jack Prouting Felicity Oxnevad M Hammond/ J F Oxnevad/ S
Lawrence Wilmshurst
45+ Marty Searle Sally Bailey M Searle/T Mooney R Taringa/ A Volmuller
50+ Rob Howe Robyn Legge-Hunt D Hawkes/ H Volmuller R-Legge-Hunt/ D Lonie
55+ David Hawkes Maureen South M Billington/ D B Parsons/ L Mitchell
Theyers
60+ Alan Chester Tup Cox A Chester/P Kelly T Cox/J Larmer
65+ Mose Harvey Jean Stevens T Wotherspoon/ G G Hollings
Roselli
70+ John Barry Sue Cargo S Robb/C Reader
75+ Graham Robinson G Robinson/D Haire
2002 40+ Jack Prouting J Prouting/D Ashton
45+ T Hirooka (JPN) Jenny Christie T Hirooka/D Sim R-Legge-Hunt/ A
Meates
50+ Gary Oliver Robyn Legge-Hunt D Hawkes/ H Volmuller S Tritt/V Kerrison
55+ David Hawkes Kay Glenny K Strachan/D Irvine M South/B Vercoe
60+ Alan Chester Tup Cox A Chester/P Kelly E Mitchell/ B Parsons
65+ Mose Harvey Beryl Schut R Ferkins/ T J Stevens/ G Hollings
Wotherspoon
70+ John Barry Margaret Burgess R Blewden/M Cargo S Cargo/ M Goulden
75+ Peter Pye D Maule/K Duffin
2003 40+ Jack Prouting Sheryl Duffy J Prouting/D Ashton S Duffy/ L Underwood
45+ Peter O'Dea Jenny Christie L Webster (UK)/ D R Taringa/ A Volmuller
Good
50+ Marty Searle Marion Mills M Searle/T Mooney V Kerrison/ S Tritt
55+ David Hawkes Sandy Tritt C Peni/R Peni H Koizumi /Y Takagi
(JPN)
60+ Mike Ross Y Takagi (JPN) M Billington/ D J Larmer/T Cox
Theyers
65+ Mose Harvey Jean Stevens T Wotherspoon/ L Moody/N Wilton
Gordon
70+ Peter Becroft Margaret Burgess M Cargo/R Blewden M Burgess/ S
Bonthron
75+ Stuart Robb S Robb/C Reader
80+ Max Gunn
2004 35+ F Oxnevad/D Alter
40+ Mark Belcher Deanne Alter JLawrence/ P Stokes T Graham/ B Needham
45+ Peter Hampton Lyndsay Dick P Hampton/H L Dick/A Harliwich
Robinson
50+ Quentin Maisey Robyn Legge-Hunt Q Maisey/G Oliver R Legge-Hunt/ D Lonie
55+ David Hawkes Sandy Tritt L Cadman/R Howe M South/B Vercoe
60+ Alan Chester Tup Cox A Chester/P Kelly T Cox/J Larmer
65+ Bill Thom Jean Stevens B Ritchie/R Payne J Stevens/ G Hollings
70+ Tom Tyler Margaret Burgess D Taylor/M Agar M Burgess/ S
Bonthron
75+ John Barry J Barry/M Cargo
2005 35+ Oleg Frunze C Jones/S Somas
40+ Neil McCann Deanne Alter J Lawrence/P Stokes D Alter/ F Oxnevad
45+ John Lawrence Felicity Oxnevad J Prouting/D Ashton R Heywood/ M Rogers
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YEAR AGE ME WOMEN'S DOUBLES
50+ Marty Searle Maureen South D Good/R Russell R Legge-Hunt/R
Taringa
55+ Rob Howe Robyn Legge-Hunt L Cadman/R Howe V Kerrison/S Tritt
60+ Dave Hawkes Kay Glenny D Hawkes/C Ronayne G Saunderson/ T
Simeon
65+ Alan Chester Tup Cox L Gordon/ T T Cox/J Larmer
Wotherspoon
70+ Mose Harvey Jean Stevens A Townsend/R R Ferkins/ V Loverock
Blewden (SA)
75+ Stuart Robb S Robb/C Reader
80+ Andrew Hunter A Hunter/N Herd
2006* 35+ Martin Richards Jurate Hardy (AUS) P Kleverlann/ C N Cutliffe/ Y Stanton
O'Mara (AUS) (AUS)
40+ Greg Westwood (AUS)  Jurate Hardy (AUS) S Arms/ A Schuelke R Duke/ L Swaysland
(AUS) (AUS)
45+ Roger Grant (AUS) Ros Balodis (AUS) J Lawrence/ D R Balodis/ K Nealon
Mustard (AUS)
50+ Glenn Busby (AUS) Lyn Mortimer (AUS) G Harrison/ B Osborne K Ballard/ S Ellis (AUS)
(AUS)
55+ Andrew Rae (AUS) Gail Lovera Benedetti M Bates/A Rae (AUS) V Kerrison/ S Tritt
(AUS)
60+ Terry Smith (AUS) Carol Campling (AUS) D Bindon/ M Pyne C Campling/ G Lovera
(AUS) Benedetti (AUS)
65+ Bob Howes (AUS) Heather McKay (AUS) D Arthurs/ B Howes H McKay/ J Taylor
(AUS) (AUS)
70+ Peter Froelich (AUS) Margaret Robinson M Byrne/N Langford H Ferris/ P Hoysted
(AUS) (AUS) (AUS)
75+ Adrian Alle (AUS) Elsie Crowe (AUS) R Decosta/ J McCarthy P Cosgriff /J Murray
(AUS)
80+ Doug Corbett (AUS) D Corbett/ W Hillier
(AUS)
2007 35+/40+ P Grubi C Kidd J Francois/P Araia L Kaye-Davis/ C
Rowsell
45+ J Prouting F Oxnevad J Prouting/J Cargo F Oxnevad/ P Smith
50+ P Hampton H Litt P Hampton/S Dean R Legge-Hunt/ J
Philipps
2007 55+ Q Maisey R Legge-Hunt Q Maisey/G Oliver S Tritt/V Kerrison
60+ S Molnar K Glenny S Molnar/D Hawkes K Glenny/ K Jackson
65+ A Chester T Cox A Chester/P Kelly T Cox/J Larmer
70+ M Harvey J Stevens M Harvey/E Delarue J Stevens/ G Hollings
75+ S Robb J Murray S Robb/R Blewden
80+ P Pye G Robinson/E Denford
2008 35+ F Sofele JSim F Sofele/P Bell B Bennett/ J Sim
40+ J Crichton D Alter S Pett/K Elliott T Tare/D Alter
45+ M Callard T Tare M Callard/ T M Duffy-Burgess/ F
McMurtrie Oxnevad
50+ P Hampton L Duncan P Hampton/S Dean R Legge-Hunt/ J
Phillips
55+ G Oliver R Legge-Hunt Q Maisey/G Oliver V Kerrison/S Tritt
60+ D Hawkes S Tritt D Hawkes/S Molnar B Billington/ M South
65+ A Chester M Whiting C Ronayne/J Tamati T Cox/J Larmer

YEAR AGE ME WOMEN'S DOUBLES
70+ L Gordon JRoberts M Harvey/E DelaRue M Hall/ V Laverock
(SA)
75+ A Wilson V Laverock (SA) A Wilson/W Elley J Robb/J Murray
80+ S Robb S Robb /P Pye
2009 40+ M Clapshaw S Yagi(JPN) M Clapshaw/ B S Yagi/ J Brosnahan
Mackintosh
45+ B Mackintosh
50+ P Hampton F Oxnevad P Hampton/ J Prouting R Legge-Hunt/J
Philips
55+ M Searle R Legge-Hunt M Searle/T Mooney D Lonie/G Daly
60+ S Molnar M South S Molnar/D Hawkes B Billington/ M South
65+ J Cook Klng D Theyers/ M T Cox/J Larmer
Billington
70+ L Gordon T Cox L Gordon/M Bellis J Stevens/ J Murray
75+ T Wotherspoon J Stevens T Wotherspoon /T
Tyler
2010 35+ F Sofele F Sofele/J Crichton
40+ W Hodges JSim W Hodges/ W D Alter/J Thirlwall
Lovegrove
45+ K Elliot D Alter K Elliot/ A Johnson L Davis-Kaye/ J
Douglas
50+ G William H Litt S Arauzo (MEX)/ M R Fleming/ H Litt
Searle
55+ G Oliver L Duncan Q Maisey/ G Oliver R Legge-Hunt/ J
Phillips
60+ R Howe R Legge-Hunt J Dunlop/ R Wilding V Kerrison/ S Tritt
65+ S Molnar G Wilmot D Hawkes/S Molnar D Priestley/ D Shea
70+ L Gordon J Roberts E Dela Rue/ M Harvey N Cox/J Larmer
75+ M Harvey JRobb P Honiss/ T
Wotherspoon
80+ S Robb P Pye/S Robb
2011 35+ G Perziano S Muirhead & F Sofele
40+ G Wilson G Wilson & J Young
45+ T Turnbull R Seeman G Walker & G Williams
50+ P Hampton F Oxnevad S Bowen & P O'Dea H Litt & P Smith
55+ G Oliver R Legge-Hunt S Aruauzo & P Sim V Kerrison & S Tritt
60+ G Thompson V Kerrison C Hunt & M Morrison S Glennie &S
Wilmshurst
65+ D Hawkes K Glenny D Hawkes &S Molnar ~ J Shanahan & G
Wilmot
70+ B Thom J Stevens L Brain & K Burt T Cox & J Larmer
75+ L Gordon L Gordon & T
Wotherspoon
80+ W Elley
2012 40+ G Degouy K Rockova S Pett & J Young CKidd & A Walpole
45+ J Bruce (Aus) D Alter J Bruce (Aus) &K D Alter & F Oxnevad
Elliott
50+ J Lawrence F Oxnevad S Bowen & P O'Dea L Duncan & P Smith
55+ P Hampton T Rollo S Dean & P Hampton S Fleming &H Litt
60+ Q Maisey S Tritt J Ballard & R Reid V Kerrison & S Tritt
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70+ M Wallis G Wilmot J Haines & M Ross J Shanahan & G
Wilmot
75+ M Harvey M Hall E Delarue & M Harvey M Hall & J Murray
80+ A Wilson A Wilson & W Elley
2013 40+ M Sunderland J Kane/M Sunderland
45+ J Crichton D Alter R Bos/K Mclntryre L Kaye Ivitu/W Verran
50+ G Williams F Oxnevad D Mustard/P Stokes K Cranston/F Oxnevad
55+ P Hampton H Litt S Dean/P Hampton
60+ Q Maisey S Jamieson Q Maisey/L Seales T Craven/S Jamieson
65+ S Molnar S Tritt D Hawkes/S Molnar B Billington/M South
70+ N Kataoka G Wilmot R Purser/J Walker J Shanahan/G Wilmot
75+ M Harvey J Roberts L Gordon/T
Wotherspoon
80+ A Townsend B Geldard/A Townsend
2014 35+ D D'Audney
40+ M Phelan S Lind/M Phelan S Moorfield/A Orangi
45+ M Clapshaw S Buckmaster/P
Hempstead
50+ J Lawrence K Cranston S Billing/M Callard K Cranston/F Oxnevad
55+ P Hampton S Moorfield P Hampton/P Smith J Gordon/M Mills
60+ L Seales V Kerrison Q Maisey/L Seales V Kerrison/S Tritt
65+ D Meredith S Tritt D Meredith/M B Billington/S Glennie
Morrison
70+ J Cook G Wilmot M Billington/D Theyers T Cox/J Larmer
75+ M Brown T Cox K Burt/P Honiss
2015 35+ J Megraw D D'Audney G Gerdin/J Megraw D D’Audney/W Verran
40+ N Turner G Carolissen B Chapman/F Sofele L Fox/L Seabourne
45+ S Buckmaster J Heaton S Buckmaster/W L Kaye-lvitu/T Van
Lovegrove Selm
50+ T Turnbull D Alter S Billing/M Callard M Kinder/P Smith
55+ P Hampton F Oxnevad S Dean/P Hampton K Cranston/F Oxnevad
60+ Q Maisey S Jamieson Q Maisey/L Seales T Craven/S Jamieson
65+ G Thompson S Tritt L Cadman/G V Kerrison/S Tritt
Thompson
70+ D Hawkes K Glenny D Hawkes/S Molnar J Shanahan/G Wilmot
75+ N Kataoka T Cox N Kataoka/B Thom T Cox/J Larmer
80+ A Wilson
2016 35+ A Hokai D D'’Audney S Buckmaster/W
Lovegrove
40+ G McClay M Clapshaw/K Cocking
45+ JYoung R Paczian A Hawaikirangi/J Smith
50+ W Molloy K Cranston D Ashton/W Molloy A Croad/L Kaye-lvitu
55+ P Hampton P Hampton/S Harley M Mills/S Shipley
60+ L Seales M Mills Q Maisey/L Seales M Duffy-Burgess/W
Wrigley
65+ Q Maisey S Jamieson D Meredith/G Nalder T Craven/S Jamieson
70+ D Hawkes K Glenny D Hawkes/S Molnar K Glenny/K Jackson
75+ N Kataoka J Roberts N Kataoka/B Thom E Stephan/J Stevens

and K Burt/G Pike

80+ E Dela Rue E Dela Rue/P Honiss
2017 35+ T McHarg K Ling A Hunt/M Meredith K Ling/S Spencer
40+ J McHarg J McHarg/T McHarg
45+ A Hunt B Muller M Belcher/A Bruce A Dwyer/D Wallace
50+ N McCann D Guilford A Van Rooyen/N J Geldard/K Magill
McCann
55+ P Seeman F Oxnevad J Lawrence/P Stokes L Dick/R Gardiner
60+ P Hampton J Gordon S Dean/P Hampton J Gordon/M Mills
65+ Q Maisey S Jamieson D Meredith/M S Jamieson/T Craven
Morrison
70+ S Molnar J Martin/S Molnar C Du Muth (AUS)/P
Molnar
75+ N Kataoka J Roberts N Kataoka/B Thom T Cox/J Larmer
80+ E Dela Rue J Stevens J Stevens/M Durham
2018 35+ A Thompson D D'Audney A Thompson/N White
40+ S Paki V Skipper S Paki/B Johns
45+ C Giddy J Scott JKane/M Sunderland  J Scott/M Seitz
50+ P Hempstead S Steven J Cargo/P Hempstead  J Murphy/S Thomas
55+ J Lawrence L Kaye-lvitu J Lawrence/P Stokes L Kaye-Ivitu/R Paczian
60+ P Hampton H Litt S Dean/P Hampton M Duffy-Burgess/W
Wrigley
65+ D Maddern (AUS) S Jamieson J Beck/S Temple T Craven/S Jamieson
70+ J Los Santos (AUS) S Tritt A Dickey/D Hawkes B Bolland/S Glennie
75+ N Kataoka G Wilmot G Pike/D Theyers G Wilmot/B Evans
80+ E Dela Rue J Roberts E Dela Rue/A Wilson M Hall/J Roberts
2019 35+ Y Tsuji S Corbett W Jambor/S Yeates
40+ S Paki D D'Audney R Cook/H Thomson A Chapman/J Sim
45+ C Giddy JSim B Furness/T Tipene G Cummins/T Scorer
50+ A Lobb D Alter M Clapshaw/J Crichton K Magill/D Martin
55+ P Seeman K Cranston D Ashton/P Seeman L Duncan/H Langley
60+ P Hampton H Litt S Dean/P Hampton L Langsford/H Litt
65+ L Seales L Duncan Q Maisey/L Seales T Craven/S Jamieson
70+ D Meredith S Tritt D Hawkes/S Molnar
75+ W Kingsle J Harding M Ross/D Theyers B Evans/G Wilmot
80+ E Delarue T Cox E Delarue/G Pike
2020 35+ A Thompson S Yates S Tamai/A Thompson  J Anderson/G
Carolissen
40+ G De Gouy - P Rachhod/J Seales -
45+ C Giddy J Anderson C Giddy/F Sofele Combined with 50+
50+ | Jovanovic J Wyllie M Clapshaw/T Mitchell J Perkinson/J Wyllie
55+ ALobb D Alter J Lawrence/P Stokes K Cranston/D Guilford
60+ J Lawrence H Litt S Dean/P Hampton L Langsford/H Litt
65+ P Sim S Jamieson S Brennan/S Temple M Duffy-Burgess/A
Volmuller
70+ D Meredith S Tritt D Meredith/M V Kerrison/S Tritt
Morrison
75+ S Molnar - Combined with 80+ -
80+ G Pike T Cox A Dickey/S Molnar M Hall/J Roberts
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YEAR

ODUBLES YEAR

OUBLES

1974 85+ P Becroft/F Lobb
100+ C Wesley/S Reidy
1975 85+ P Nicholls/F Lobb
100+ J Connett/E Campbell
1976 85+ P Becroft/E Stephan
100+ J Connett/E Campbell
1977 85+ P Taylor/ | Vause
100+ D Gray/J Shuker
1978 85+ P Becroft/F Lobb
100+ E D B Lusk/L Cook
105+ O Bold/M Rennie
1979* 40+ M Smith/J O'Brien (AUS)
45+ P Becroft/B Morrison-Ward
50+ B & K Kentish (AUS)
55+ R Cummins/ S Johnston
(AUS)
60+ J Connett/E Campbell
100+ J Mehaffey/L Cook
1980 85+ F Schwanner /T Singer
95+ H Gaskin /F Lobb
105+ J Connett /E Campbell
1981 85+ P Becroft / E Stephan
95+ L O'Neill /F Lobb
105+ A & B Rae (AUS)
115+ C Sheerin /V Leaver
1982 85+ P Becroft /B Morrison-Ward
95+ L O'Neill /F Lobb
105+ JReader /J Bunt
115+ L Smyth /M Metca
1983* 40+ P & J Froelich (AUS)
45+ P Becroft /B Morrison-Ward
50+ B McCarthy /Y Gates (AUS)
55+ B & E Kentish (AUS)
60+ H Gibbs /J Buchtmann
1984 85+ P Becroft /B Morrison-Ward
95+ JReader /M Ryan
105+ B Callard /B Paterson
115+ L Smyth /M Metcalf
1985 85+ P Becroft /B Morrison-Ward
95+ N Munro /P Osbourne
105+ B Avery /J Tinnock
115+ L Smyth /M Metcalf
1986 85+ W Thom /J Davidson
95+ N Stokes /D McKinnel
105+ W McAuley /M Borland
115+ N & L Herd
1987 80+ H Gibbs /J Buchtmann
85+ A Chester /S Gemmell
100+ | Croskery /B Morrison-Ward
110+ I McCorkindale /J Tinnock
120+ | Easton /I Tebbutt
130+ L Smyth /M Metcalf

1988 85+ R Hawkes /K Avery
100+ R Sandilands /J Larmer
110+ E Lusk /S Paterson
120+ J &L Mehaffey
130+ L Stevens /E Campbell

1989 85+ R Hawkes /K Avery
100+ N Munro /P Osbourne
110+ C &L Reader
120+ J &L Mehaffey
130+ L Smyth /M Metcalf

1990* 40+ J Yates /B Draper (AUS)
45+ R Rees /J Nicol (AUS)
50+ P Froelich /L Heumiller

(AUS)
55+ K Lonergan /P Webber
(AUS)
60+ B Pinta /L Stock (AUS)
130+ E Smith /B Lown

1991 85+ R Bruce /K Hargreaves
100+ P Alexander /C Pearce
110+ JBarry /J Goodall
120+ J &L Mehaffey
130+ R Disney /M Metcalf

1992 85+ G Campbell /R Taringa
100+ A Chester /S Gemmell
110+ N Munro /T Cox
120+ S & JRobb
135+ R Disney /M Collins

1993 40+ C&RHunt
45+ J Haines /M South
50+ G Judge /D McKinnel
55+ G Roselli /M Ryan
60+ T Tyler /P Cosgriff
65+ N & L Herd
70+ B Stedman /P Chisholm

1994 40+ CHunt /R Hunt
45+ J Haines /M South
50+ A Chester /J Moody
55+ B Page /D McKinnel
60+ R Blewden /M Anderson
65+ J Mehaffey /M Ouwehand
70+ R Disney /M Collins

1995 40+ D Hawkes /R Taringa
45+ M Billington /D Lonie
50+ D Theyers /G Wilmot
55+ A Chester /J Moody
60+ G Roselli /A Stephens
65+ E Denford /M Borland
70+ O Bold /J Carr

1996 40+ D Hawkes /R Taringa
45+ C&RHunt
50+ R Bruce /K Hargreaves

YEAR

ODUBLES YEAR

ODUBLES

55+ A Chester /J Moody 70+ S &JRobb
60+ T Tyler /D McKinnel 75+ C Reader /J Carr
65+ J &L Mehaffey 2004 40+ S Armstrong /R Legge-Hunt
70+ A Hunter /M Borland 45+ N Mason /L Payne
1997 40+ D Hawkes /R Taringa 50+ Q Maisey /S Tritt
45+ B Martin /S Tritt 55+ M Billington /B Vercoe
50+ P Dibley /K Glenny 60+ A Chester /T Cox
55+ B Page /M Forsyth 65+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens
60+ G Roselli /M Ryan 70+ R Blewden /J Murray
65+ C Reader /L Mehaffey 75+ M &S Cargo
1998 40+ T Mooney /V Kerrison 2005 40+ N McCann /D Alter
45+ M Searle /M Greaves 45+ D Ashton /R Heywood
50+ G Campbell /K Glenny 50+ R Blair /R Taringa
55+ A Chester /J Moody 55+ N Kobayashi /I Yanagawa
60+ JHempstead /N Culpan (JPN)
65+ L Treash (USA) /D Groves 60+ D Hawkes /K Glenny
70+ E Denford /M Borland 65+ A Chester /T Cox
1999 40+ D Munro /J Agnew 70+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens
45+ T Kairua /R Hunt 75+ P Pye /CHollis
50+ R Peni /D Garratt 2006* 35+ C Bullivant /Y Stanton (AUS)
55+ M Billington /P Stevens A R Walker /F Lamond (AUS)
60+ JTamati /P Boyd 45+ B Osborne /K Douglas (AUS)
65+ S & JRobb 50+ G Harrison /K Young (AUS)
70+ M &S Cargo 55+ G Chilman /R Castle (AUS)
2000 40+ L Ward /R Flynn 60+ P Mclndo(i{JCS)Campling
2 D Hawkes /S Bailey 65+ M Bruton /N Collins (AUS)
50+ CHunt /R Legge-Hunt 70+ P Froelich /M Robinson
55+ R Bruce /K Hargreaves (AUS)
60+ T Tyler /T Cox 75+ R Blewden &/J Murray
65+ G Roselli /J Stevens 2008 35+ A&JSim
70+ M &S Cargo 40+ M Barry /D Alter
75+ B Franklin /G Smith 45+ P Hampton /F Oxnevad
2001 40+ J Cargo /R Legge-Hunt 50+ S Dean /H Litt
45+ S Arauzo /E Stephan 55+ Q Maisey /S Tritt
50+ W Masters /S Tritt 60+ D Hawkes /K Glenny
55+ J Haines /M South 65+ A Chester /T Cox
60+ A McLean /T Cox 70+ E DelLaRue /N Wilton
65+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens 75+ B Walls /M Goulden
70+ C Reader /J Murray 2009 40+ JHoneywell /R Flynn
2002 40+ J Prouting /R Legge-Hunt 50+ P Hampton /F Oxnevad
45+ T Mooney /A Meates 55+ D Hawkes /S Jamieson
50+ G Oliver /V Vercoe 60+ G Thompson /V Vercoe
55+ J Haines /M South 65+ D Theyers /J Larmer
60+ A Chester /T Cox 70+ J Tamati /J Moody
65+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens 75+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens
70+ C Reader /J Murray 2010 40+ A&JSim
2003 40+ J Prouting /S Duffy 45+ C Jones/D Alter
45+ H & A Volmuller 50+ P O’'Dea/R Fleming
50+ D Hawkes /V Kerrison 55+ M Searle/R Legge-Hunt
55+ J Haines /M South 60+ J Dunlop/ D Piddock
60+ A Chester /T Cox 65+ D Theyers/J Larmer
65+ T Wotherspoon /J Stevens 70+ A Chester/ N Cox
75+ T Wotherspoon/J Murray
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Mixed Doubles

44

YEAR AGE MIXED DOUBLES YEAR AGE MIXED DOUBLES
2011 35+ G Perziano & R Legge-Hunt 55+ J Lawrence/K Cranston
40+ JYoung & L Seabourne 60+ L Seales/S Jamieson
45+ M Barry & D Alter 65+ Q Maisey/P Farnsworth
50+ P Hampton & F Oxnevad 70+ D Hawkes/K Jackson
55+ P Sim & L McGregor 75+ G Pike/T Cox
60+ Q Maisey & S Tritt 80+ E Dela Rue/J Stevens
65+ J Jackson & J Larmer 2017 35+ M Meredith/C Warner
70+ O Passau & T Cox 40+ J Main/S Spencer
75+ T Wotherspoon & J Stevens 45+ M Clapshaw/C Forrest
80+ 50+ J Honeywell/K Magill
2012 35+ 55+ P Hampton/F Oxnevad
40+ K MclIntyre & C Kidd 60+ L Seales/S Jamieson
45+ M Barry & D Alter 65+ M Morrison/S Tritt
50+ P Hampton & F Oxnevad 70+ M Billington/B Billington
55+ Q Maisey & W Wrigley 75+ D Theyers/J Larmer
60+ M Searle &S Tritt 80+ E Dela Rue/J Stevens
65+ G Thompson & B Billington 2018 35+ M Clapshaw/D D’Audney
70+ JHaines & J Larmer 40+ S Paki/R Paczian
75+ E Delarue & N Wilton 45+ J Kane/J Scott
2013 35+ 50+ P Hampton/J Murphy
40+ K Mclntyre/C Kidd 55+ D Ashton/J Geldard
45+ S Billing/P Smith 60+ P Sim/P Smith
50+ P Hampton/F Oxnevad 65+ L Seales/S Jamieson
55+ S Dean/H Litt 70+ D Meredith/S Tritt
60+ Q Maisey/W Wrigley 75+ D Theyers/J Larmer
65+ G Thompson/S Tritt 80+ E Dela Rue/J Stevens
70+ M Ross/G Wilmot 2019 35+ R Cook/P Stubbing
75+ E Dela Rue/J Roberts 40+ M Clapshaw/D D’Audney
80+ 45+ B Chapman/J Sim
2014 35+ M Clapshaw/D D'Audney 50+ J Crichton/J Heaton
40+ 55+ P Stokes/D Alter
45+ T Van-Selm/ P Smith 60+ S Dean/H Litt
50+ W Molloy/S Moorfield 65+ L Seales/S Jamieson
55+ P Hampton/F Oxnevad 70+ M Morrison/S Tritt
60+ Q Maisey/S Jamieson 75+ D Theyers/J Larmer
65+ D Hawkes/S Tritt 80+ G Pike/T Cox
70+ D Theyers/J Larmer 2020 35+ Combined with 40+
75+ G Pike/T Cox 40+ S Tamai/C Tarau
2015 35+ J Cabezas/A Orangi 45+ P Rachhod/G Carolissen
40+ K Cocking/L Seabourne 50+ M Clapshaw/W Sykes
45+ J Crichton/J Heaton 55+ M Barry/D Alter
50+ M Barry/D Alter 60+ J Lawrence/K Cranston
55+ P Hampton/F Oxnevad 65+ L Seales/S Jamieson
60+ Q Maisey/S Jamieson 70+ D Meredith/V Kerrison
65+ D Hawkes/S Tritt 75+ M Ross/M Hyde
70+ D Theyers/J Larmer 80+ G Pike/T Cox
75+ E Dela Rue/J Roberts
80+ P Honiss/E Stephan
2016 35+ M Clapshaw/D D'Audney
40+ K Cocking/R Paczian
45+ A Wu/A Hawaikirangi
50+ M Barry/L Kaye-lvitu

Roll of Honour

Secondary Schools

YEAR

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

BOYS
Auckland Grammar School
Auckland Grammar School
Wellington College
Wellington College
Auckland Grammar School
Auckland Grammar School
Auckland Grammar School
Auckland Grammar School
Christchurch Boys’ High School
St Kentigern College
Auckland Grammar
Kings College
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College
St Peter's School
St Peter's School
St Peter’s School
St Peters School
St Kentigern School
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College
Scots College
St Kentigern College
Scots College
Westlake Girls High School
Westlake Girls High School

GIRLS
St Cuthbert’s College

Carmel College
St Cuthbert’s College
St Cuthbert’s College
St Cuthbert’s College
St Cuthbert’s College

Samuel Marsden Collegiate
Christchurch Girls’ High School

Diocesan School, Auckland

St Cuthbert’s College
Kings College

St Kentigern College

St Kentigern College

St Cuthbert’s College

St Cuthbert’s College

St Cuthbert'’s College

Mt Albert Grammar School

St Kentigern College
St Kentigern School
St Kentigern School
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College

Westlake Girls High School
Westlake Girls High School
Westlake Girls High School

St Kentigern College
St Kentigern College

MIXED
No competition
St Peter’s Palmerston North
Takapuna Grammar
King's College
Macleans College
Rangitoto College
Rangitoto College
Burnside High School
Macleans College
Rangitoto College
St Kentigern College
St Peter's School
St Peter’s School
Hutt Valley
St Andrews College
Hutt Valley High School
St Andrews College
St Andrews College
TuToa
St Peters School
St Peters Cambridge
St Andrews College
St Peters Cambridge
St Andrews College
St Andrews College
St Andrews College
St Kentigern College

Macleans College

Roll of Honour 'g@%
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National Primary/Intermediate
Schools Championships

YEAR

1983-4

1985-6

1987-8

1989-0

1991-2

1993-4

1995-6

1997-8

1999-0

2001-2

2003-4

2005-6

2007-8

2009-10

2011-12

2013-14

2015-16

2017-18

2019-20

BOYS SINGLES
D Crisp
M Cibulskis
J Greenhalgh
T Susnjak
A Birse
P Corbett
S Rea
M Simpson
R Radinovich (NI)
B Brownie (SI)

M Colenbrander (NI)

B Hunt (SI)

F Tearney (NI)
B Franks (SI)
AlLee (NI)

R Hornby (SI)
T Quirk (NI)

J Bray (SI)

K Butters (NI)
CHeap (SI)

A Calder (NI)
T Nelson (SI)
| Beecroft (NI)
D Heap (SI)

C Crowther (NI)
L Adams (SI)
M Browning (NI)
D Quispe-Kim (SI)

Roll of Honour

GIRLS SINGLES
L Johnston
N Metuariki

K'Smith
J Penney
K Pickett
R Hudson
T O'Connor
I Jovanovich
M Erakovic (NI)
V Broughton (SI)

J Carswell (NI)
E Barry (Sl)

S Jones (NI)
G Grady (Sl)

B Preston (NI)
L Beattie (SI)
M Chen (NI)

L Woods (SI)
P Hourigan (NI)
G Coates (SI)
S Syme (NI)
A Cochrane (SI)
T Anderson (NI)
E Price (SI)

J Otway (Sl)
E Miyaura (NI)
S Karl (NI)

S McDermott (S

Not held, move to regional format

YEAR

1984-5

1986-7

1988-9

1990-1

1992-3

1994-5

1996-7

1998-9

2000-1

2002-3

2004-5

2006-7

2008-9

2010-11

201213

2014-15

2016-17

2018-19

BOYS SINGLES
M Zoricich
J O'Malley
R Moller
M Nielsen
W Smith
L Radovanovich
G D Jones
K Doh

M Venus (NI)

JWinskill (SI)

M Daniell (NI)

P Nolan (SI)

H Joblin (NI)

B Franks (SI)

JYates (NI)

E Darling (SI)
N Vulinovich(NI)
B Johnston (SI)

A Hafezi (NI)

CHeap (SI)

M Sisam (NI)

M Rakete-Shea (Sl)
N Beamish (NI)

H Darling (SI)

D Persson (NI)
C Morrison (Sl)

L Gorb (NI)

L Barrett (SI)

GIRLS SINGLES
A Trail
K Harris
K Costain
N Kaiwai
JNorris
Not Played
T Brown
E Marama
J Carswell (NI)
E Barry (SI)
KVano (NI)

J Bateman (SI)
M Jones (NI)
G Grady (Sl)
M Davies (NI)
L Beattie (SI)

C Williams (NI)

P Suwanaposee (Sl)
S Wardenburg (NI)
AEllis (SI)

N Paripovich (NI)
L Bray (SI)

H Stewart (NI)
| Stephani (Sl)
J Otway (Sl)

A Brown (NI)
M Galatescu (NI)
R Young(Sl)

National Teams Event 16/u

YEAR BOYS GIRLS
1977-8 Western BOP Auckland
1979-0 Auckland No. 1 Auckland No.1
1981-2 Auckland Wellington
1982-3 Auckland Kapi Mana
1984-5 Auckland Auckland
REGIONAL COMPETITION
1985-6 Wellington Auckland
1987-8 Auckland Auckland
1989-0 Auckland Waikato
1991-2 Auckland Canterbury
1993-4 Canterbury Auckland
1995-6 Auckland Auckland
1997-8 Northern Auckland
1999-0 Auckland Wellington
2001-2 Auckland Canterbury
2003-4 Auckland Auckland
2005-6 Canterbury Auckland
2007-8 Canterbury Canterbury
2009-10 Waikato-Bays Southern
2011-12 Central Southern
2013 Auckland Central

YEAR
1978-9
1980-1
1981-2
1983-4

YEAR
1986-7
1988-9
1990-1
1992-3
1994-5
1996-7
1998-9
2000-1
2002-3
2004-5
2006-7
2008-9

2010-11
2012
2014

BOYS
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland

BOYS
Canterbury
Wellington

Northern
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Auckland
Auckland
Northern
Auckland
Auckland
Waikato- Bays
Central
Central

GIRLS
Auckland
Wellington
Canterbury
Auckland

GIRLS
Auckland
Auckland

Wellington
Auckland
Waikato
Auckland
Eastern
Canterbury
Eastern
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Central
Southern
Auckland

Roll of Honour 'ﬁé}%o
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National Teams Event 14/u

YEAR BOYS GIRLS YEAR

1982-3 Auckland Auckland 1983-4
1984-5 Northern Northern 2008-9
REGIONAL COMPETITION
1985-6 Canterbury Auckland 1986-7
1987-8 Auckland Auckland 1988-9
1989-0 Waikato Canterbury 1990-1
1991-2 Northern Wellington 1992-3
1993-4 Auckland Auckland 1994-5
1995-6 Auckland A Canterbury 1996-7
1997-8 Auckland Auckland 1998-9
1999-0 Northern Auckland 2000-1
2001-2 Auckland Auckland 2002-3
2003-4 Wellington Auckland 2004-5
2005-6 Canterbury Auckland 2006-7
2007-8 Waikato-Bays Auckland 2008-9
2009-10 Auckland Central 2010-11
201112 Canterbury Waikato-Bays 2012
2013 Central Auckland 2014
National Teams Event 12/u
REGIONAL COMPETITION
YEAR BOYS GIRLS YEAR
1991-2 Canterbury Northern 1992-3
1993-4 Auckland Waikato 1994-5
1995-6 Northern A Wellington 2006
2006-7 Southern Auckland 2007-8
2008-9 Auckland Central 2009-10
2010-11 Central Canterbury 2011-12
2012 Auckland Central 2013
2014 Canterbury Auckland
National Teams Event 18/u
YEAR BOYS GIRLS
2000-1 Canterbury A Marlborough A
2001-2 Canterbury 1 Wellington

National Junior Teams Event
(boys/girls combined from 2015)

YEAR 16U 14U

2015 Waikato-Bays Auckland
2016 Waikato-Bays Central
2017 Auckland Canterbury
2018 Auckland Auckland
2019 Auckland Auckland

Roll of Honour

12U

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

BOYS
Auckland
Waikato-Bays

BOYS
Northern
Wellington
Auckland
Southern
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Northern
Auckland
Canterbury
Waikato-Bays
Auckland
Canterbury
Canterbury

BOYS
Auckland
Auckland

Central Districts
Central
Central

Auckland
Auckland

GIRLS
Auckland
Auckland

GIRLS
Canterbury
Auckland
Northern
Canterbury
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Canterbury
Auckland
Auckland
Northern
Auckland
Northern
Waikato-Bays
Central

GIRLS
Auckland
Auckland
Northern

Canterbury
Canterbury
Central
Auckland

Past Presidents and Board Chairs

BOARD CHAIRS AND
(FROM 2005) PRESIDENTS
2019- Ms T A Scorer

2012-2019 Ms C Patrick

2008-2012 Mr D Patterson
2002-2007 Mr J Martin

1999-2001 Mr D Howman

1972-1999 Mr I D Wells

LIFE MEMBERS

Miss KM Nunneley*, Mr M E Denniston*, Mr G N Goldie*, Mr J C Peacock*, Mr F H
Woodward*, Mr W Goss*, Mr A G Henderson*, Mr, R Browning*, Mr G Gore*, Mr P
Harrison*, Mr H M Boddington*, Mr J Mercer*, Mr S A Cleal*, Mr H S Wilkinson*, Mr
FSRamson*, Mr G C Reid*, Mr S Painter*, Mr D C Coombe*, Mr O Parun OBE, Mr C J
Lewis, Mr J E Robson MBE , Mr | D Wells OBE*, Mr B N Shute ONZM, Mrs B Cordwell,

Mr J Simpson, Mr P Wilson ONZ, Mr B Steven, Mrs R Morrison MBE

HONORARY VICE PRESIDENTS
2019 Mr L North
2018 Ms J Wells
2017 Mr R Harvey
2016 Ms C Paulik
2015 Ms J Glentworth
2014 Ms C Paulik
2013 Mr R Parkinson
2012 Mr G Taylor
2011 Mrs R Dry
2010 Mr P Honiss
2009 Mr P Higgins
2008 Mr G Tohill
2007 Mr W J Barry
2006 Mr P Maciaszek
2005 Mr W J Barry

YEAR NAME YEAR NAME YEAR NAME

(*Deceased)

PAST PRESIDENTS
2004 Mr M Cargo
2003 Mr F Hazlett
2002 Mr C Frampton
2001 Mr J Robson
2000 Mr T Ralfe
1999 Mr P Osborne
1998 Mr R Morrison
1997 Mr E Edgar
1996 Mr R G S Callender
1995 Mr P Wilson
1994 Mr D Munro
1993 Mr G Lancaster
1992 Mr A Burns
1991 Mr F R Hampton
1990 Mr E Denford
1989 Mr N G E Hollis
1988 Mr S F C Clarke
1987 Mr M F Dunphy
1986 Mr J 'S Charman
1985 Mr F H Renouf
1984 Mr F A Richardson
1983 Mr M M Agar
1982 Mr B F Avery
1981 Mr J K Aitkenhead
1980 Mr |'S Beattie
1979 Mr B A Faulls
1978 Mr E H Moston
1977 Mr J A Redwood
1976 Mr R J Browning
1975 Mrs E Anderson
1974 Mr S Boughtwood
1973 Mr H Dillon
1972 Mr G A Pearce

1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
1946
1945
1944
1943
1942
1941
1940
1939

Mr D Jaffrey
Dr W J Smith
Mr G C Reid

Mr J S Lugton
Mr A C Felton
Mr J R Bentley
Mr J G Erne Adams
Mr F S Ramson
Mr A J Wilson
Dr T D Childs
Mr A M Hatch

Mr L H Pollock
Mr S G Wright

Mr RN C Hill

Mr A H Richards
Mr K J Hayr

Mr S E Harding
Mr K J Hayr

Mr W S Spence
Mr J K Burtt
Mr W P Walker

Mr A Ohlson

Mr N R C Wilson
Mr H L Wise
MrAHS Lamb
Mr J Mercer

Mr S A Cleal

Dr James H Baird
Mr J T McDonald
Mr H N Boddington
Mr D G B Seymour
Mr S G McDougall
Mr A G Henderson

1938 Dr J Fulton

1937 Mr P Harrison
1936 Mr P R Harman
1935 Professor F P Wilson
1934 Mr T E Hickson
1933 Mr H R Duncan
1932 Mr R B Hardy
1931 Mr R N K Swanston
1930 Mr A G Wallace
1929 Mr M Fenwicke
1928 Mr J C Peacock
1927 Mr J H Kirk

1926 Mr E W Griffiths
1925 Mr W N Seay
1924 Mr G Lawrence Taylor
1923 Mr W N Seay
1922 Mr C H Cato

1921 Mr W N Seay
1920 Mr F J Ohlson
1915-19  MrH M Gore
1914 Mr T Begg

1913 Mr W R Holmes
1912 Mr G N Pharazyn
1911 Mr William Goss
1910 Mr C J W Griffiths
1909 Mr W R Holmes
1908 Mr W R Holmes
1907 Dr Leatham

1906 Dr Nedwill

1905 Mr W R Holmes
1904 Mr W J Monkman
1903 Mr R M Simpson

Roll of Honour F@%D
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